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FINDLAY, HACKETT, REID AND WATTENGEL

ATTORNEYS ANO COUNSELLORS AT Law
UNITED QFFICE BUILDING
P.O.BOX 726, FALLS STATION

JACK W, HACKETT NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORYX 14303 p

) . Rl
FAUL H, REID, JRA, . f (}

AREA CODE 716 285-7564 . \

JEORLD AWATTENGEL FRANCIS T. FINDLAY ol
GLENN S, HACHETT Canamm o X
DAVID M. CHRISTY /;)}/
TIMOTHY J, TOOREY T

-September 11, 1978

Niagara County Health Department
10th and East Falls Street
Niagara Falls, New York

RE: Town of Wheatrfield, New York

Gentlemen:

The Town Board of the Town of Wheatfield has requested that I advise
the County Agencies involved that there was in the past a dumping of
chemical material at the Town of Wheatfield Nash Road dunmp.

The Town Board, in light of recent developments concerning chemical
leachage, hereby requests that the Niagara County Health Department
take the necessary steps to conduct an analysis of the aforestated
area so that the residents of that area can be rest assured there
doesn't exist any dangerous situation.
If you have any questions, please contact me.

Yours very truly,

FINDLAY, HACKETT, REID & WATTENGEL

i g 7 M /
BY {%xfwzj ﬂ@zcﬁzﬁé -
TOﬁ& F

f../'z -
WHEATFIELD ATTORNEY ~ <7 <

GSH/fmc

cc: Economic Development and Planning Department
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Code ACtVILY oomemcee e

NIAGARA COUNTY Code LOCAON ..ot
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Service Request No. _.ooeoconcmmmineem

Service Request ‘jﬂgﬁ//‘ﬁéaiﬂ/?};ﬂﬁf/ é}#éfcfz f’*'}l/f ...............................
/ ik 5ol

Originator of Complamt _________________________________ "'/ ________________________ Address 7
O‘Wﬂei.../éétf?.‘:., AM/@/ Y A AABIESS e

Occtpant & e AAEESS e

Date Hours REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

-

7 -
& 4‘06'?'/ (ot (t/ 2he Sl . ay /L/ Ll ot M‘zm
/-,JLZ?:. ALl ool [ c’/

/jcuﬂm S S @ﬂf fé ra [!-::#(e v

7 g .. £ ¥ /,'LZQL r.”(

/[)Z? 2 ./71' - Lt 'A,a well . C‘ZL ff 74/- Lol '/;tﬁdr(" /s /0,4'
2 et AL pote / A &’4 Wl u o &L 22 < z-/ czé/}(i

N

4
i’)/! S ox Yp A s2 = ;5[ é’-_ﬁmznd{/ /‘
al?(-ad'/ be’z'Z {‘.»(JZ»’Z‘ o el «A,-u,ufﬁ; o"/h-{"ailh lﬂ%_u{n

Bl LA 2 ‘W P ; Z/‘ a/ggv %ﬂ,u/ az&,a,,
2 et Al mezda 2/ «/ (Y £ .‘,’. --z,—,(//

//..‘4 :Zz.. bl i dA gt /ﬂuz'[ /&JJZ},/ (a‘-m‘m‘ ,
* #

A@L_LL&L&/ Laereel

/Kv b o b @%_MMJA‘__W:M&L___—_
/ . / ’ % / ; . ‘ £ oy d

7

el e aiin »ﬁgfaﬁaﬂ‘ Frd et

e e fot il Pl



ﬁﬁ Eﬁf /r)ﬁ'/(/ I) &7 P

1.

N T e
\i .,p S L
T~ - t

LaTer: “"‘*‘) ;,

i
\ f‘:,.“.
~Af

2

7oc qd.i'

ARE/ /S
Almesy R Brrd E&ecpr

i — £y I J - !
APPreach Rd. 72 Durp for pels o &
l ‘j’.‘?/‘bﬁjé‘ ArD S )
_’:___ﬂ____’____,____________________\ Qigr rrarsr€ “Th ;
- v
'D \\ — - L —— . V - J
< Key ¢ T T
/637 il 4 .
s T 7Re e ?:- B(’»'dﬂ}_é' Mo es
s Freaep NERRV VY o
. _ DT Dord Pofem ;E JRees
His  ENLRE PAREA IS RY : Qo= Gas Ce. B Backjos
. o gt WS BOS Bedteny ensciss
ﬁ*j.kfgg?/ﬁ / Z,‘J'm.'u‘ g - Gwréovj..— :
- Si"s BN = TRAEeES Fhut Jﬁoe deEAT ¥

‘e
& F derd epatrtes
@ = (‘fmrcé

Ferdes g2




DGL

HSvYN

NEARY

rwiAaCeERA FTALLS

YiIvo.

B ant e,

A 4 (;*L ¥ -, ‘:
i‘é h%v § ) .f ':Qaa Ww»n,uu—n-\~u«-\---- Ce e pe
i ‘ Fad - B aan &
?%fsfﬂ'%l‘ : Tﬁgf-"; & 1‘315,-5@» £ &ML F AT LI :
. $ ® f—x'wsﬂ—— mﬂ’yww ,»,u B, i RO e SO L RS e _,_,,‘ o %
3 5
WATER € prrR3IFS - MoN < , WO
- A - ) &‘
FvdLic waleEw - aecy ap - e . 4‘ D
BLmPres L LATIon « Ning L Swamy 1 4 SR -,
e g T . ; . - s
A!IF'C.HAQ”SE 'ﬂﬁl'ill'\-;!! MeyE - ” ! m_,”a"ﬁ*" ;_gi_. “ L
5&’3){(’-’- rb !l!g_ﬁ\i”t'i"ﬁfﬁ ' - L S o N T ¥ [
A “ O ? ’.l ) \‘ _\ w"'\;,f -\‘% Y
N LARDSLAPE « AT NN @ ToREAN T Q >
s';?c. 3 U 24 - & f ““ 8 \t‘ = ’ e :"ﬂ» ? ~ e -~ ,-"A.\ ﬁa‘ o
P ¥ 8 RasRics . TReeRquumE| f ~ N e T W N A
EMEIRE - THEE Bogn by P ; L\,/ -
Carzs -€msin wesamrad oy - e
‘:‘ e * “ ; "" . ‘..‘\. - ‘L
WE - avER Jl e ﬁ_“.g o
o AL S e
w 3 o
Al A b
-4 £ =
. a
i g
i Ny A . J o
T % . e ° 4 . ':ﬁ;._' Y o é.\’s ; ’f.:
i ACLESE Rouaw L xn
E . - 2 ‘_i ’ "‘-‘t'* é\:'\ ‘FQ\ ;
}t » tmi - " ";;r‘ s\ S, P ‘
} ;. g ‘ I4 -»T ~ V,
® j
( LR
. e - P g i e _“W__ -\r’s'-\—""'l‘—'- O e e ;ﬁh' ot .
~ - et P ;':,zxf?gw; BT R Ny
"h’ HAN a3 r!_)"l{l P ﬁ?% L - v:!- 4 mg g T 8y X
WHEETFisLn Dump SiT¢

B 9
- g .
v _mwwmq-?‘

Sy,

L

et AT iy

-
PRTTNION



Code ACVITY oo

NIAGARA COUNTY Code Location ... ocummceccmeainn
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Service Request No. o

Date Received Complaint «.ooovomeeeei

Service Request

Originator of Complaint ,\‘(’D}\X bd,% \l\{\ 1}1:4/{/‘1

Owner ... /\ __________ A ____________________________________ Address . A/ / .
( . - Address 7 X ‘ e

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

Y /M/’%‘ V(,M
A\ ﬂ /vm (—M/L‘%H/{ W/Wf\
J\»OA‘\/\&/\\ T MAK 4@4&/‘/&?\4%/\ (.«@U @ijﬁ 19 &
DY E S B J}

Al

Date Hours

Date Abated_XU'q'(‘l? B}'U'\)ra%é-ﬂué’-’w



BUREAU OF SOLID WASTES ENGINEERING AND
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

REFUSE DISPQSAL AREA STATUS

Name of refuse disposal area Toun of Wheatfield Dump

Location U'owmt of Whaatfield - Mash dcad T-HEL Miagara County

Operated by‘, Hagara Sanitation, Inc.

Name and title of person .
completing this form  ,fey _ Date Ccctober 1,
—

Are effective means taken to control insects and rodents? Yes No

Vi
5N

Does open burning occur routinely or periodically? VYes No

If yes, has a written exemption for the burning been granted? Yes No

Does deposited refuse, or leachings from it, result in apparent contraventicn of water
quality standards? Yes No

Is deposited refuse usually confined to an effectively controlied area? Yes ¥ No

If no, has a written exemption been granted to the operator?  Yes No

Is deposited refuse normally compacted and covered with suitable material within
24 hours? Yes X No

If not covered within 24 hours, has a written exemption been granted? Yes No

If.not covered within 24 hours, describe how frequently refuse is covered

X

Describe what is being done to bring the operation of this refuse disposal area into compli~

ance with Part 19 {Attach Abatement Schedule) L0+5 ared Will be abandoned soon and all

aaterial will be brought to the Niagara County Solid Maste Agency disposal slte.

1560
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Geptaubey 4, 1960

ar, Svatlay A, Urzezinsid
2084 Viver Bond
flagayn valle, Mew fouh

@

- . " y -
Dresyr iy, Svsozminsici:

Since the Niagars County Solid Faste Agency
& 20w La llmited operation oo thelr aite in fhe
ownshly of Wheatfieldw=Cifte of Morth Tonawaada,
U 15 roSpociIully FEassted that your boapd
centact thsir sssistant Sirector, Mr, Yshatewr,
8C that svrangexzeats ngy be mzads to uee thae
County's rscllities, Lagreby enabllog you to
diseontinve thc uee of your present dispogsl
gite,

=B

*

2

ve would then hope apd Irust that isnediste
Actiou wonld e loren Yo veaapiiitate YOUr presant
dieposal site ny conpleting the necesszry cover
and finel grading,

In view of our wmutual interest in this proclens,
ve would mppreciate oelng kept advised on the
clrcumstances of thie situwtion,

Yourg very truly,

., ¥. ¥riedman
bagigtant Jomuissioner
for Envirommental Realth

Wil :m3

<Ci  Mr, Bert J. Murphy, Supsrvisor
Hoerth Tonawatwig
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Notrrer 3, 1008

Y, Brandey T, Bowerwdnab!, Supsyviaor
Towr of YWhert™eld

2000 Pipap Rond

Ningrren Calls, Meer Yord

aEP1eld Toer Dispossl Moe
v off Wt feld

(m Septesber 26, 1968, the welbter rade an inspeetion of the
arove Alaposel site at which time be wms nccompanted by ard Anterviewed your operafov.
¥, Plre, Wil we ore pleased with the Irmrovesspts affected ot this slte over the
naat gesr there newe exietr unsatislechory rondibiana thet should be eall to powr
attention, |

Mrst, the diaposs? of dorext s wefere 48 Telne aeoomplished in
clere mroxdmity te the ehemdonl waete reeevtle turle? bere.  Thls not only wakes
rozasible the exromure of these wastes o the atwmosrhere but 13 glso resultldng in
anpnddepehie MFMoulty 1n the ovopar bueind A7 She vefune, The erea where the
cremdeal wagte Fas teon burie? albvnld e voqoed Fo been heavy eoulyinssnt oAy
from thds lecation.

considerarie industrieg siad orban venewal wastes are beline dizposed
of on this property with ne attenpt at Surial, Since those corntain & conslderable
et of domestle rarbame and consideretle fly-trseding has been teking place,
wo mist request vour cooveration in hevine these wastes tupled In zecordance
¥ith e Btate Sanitary Code.

Yo would enll your stiention te owr letter of Sentswher 4, 1007
equsstine that vou make acyanpemants with the County folid Waste Arercy tn dlrpose
of nl1) refuse at the Cmmiv Site, so that the toun sposal aite ray teo Alscoriinmed
ang the necesgary foml cover s erading «ifected.

¢

Very tyuly vouTs,

Y. ¥, ¥ledran, PR,
Aspdstent Cormissioner fer
Trerfyormentnl Hesdth



NEW Y. K STATE DE

PARTMENT OF HE/..TH

INSPECTION REPORT FOR REFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS

NAME OF SITE

+
{

+

) LOCATION (T v &) COUNTY
N b - by
OWNER ADURESS PHONE
OPERATOR ADDRESS PHONE
I
P L
DAYS AND HOURS SITE IS OPEN . ey
MUNICIPALITIES SERVEQ L REFUSE COLLECTORS {NAMES)
s - -
t . ,: IFR T ll\: "
Al
. .
TOTAL POPULATION PERCENT SERVED v )
COLLECTIDNS PER WEEK:  SUMMER WINTER
TYPES OF REFUSE: MIXED [ GARBAGE []. REFUSE (7] - OTHER [ ] * '+ |+ . :
BUSINESS s
RESIDENTIAL TOTAL AMOUNT OF REFUSE : - TONS PER WEEK
TOTAL USABLE [ TYPE OF SOiL. AND TOPOGRAPHY OEPTH TO OEPTH TO
AREA [ACRES} . ROCK GROUND WATER
DUMPING CONTROLLED 8Y SIGNS () FENCING (1)~ SURERVISION [} ' APPROACH ROAD PASSABLE TO TRAFFIC ALL YEAR YES|”  |no
GATE AND LOCK PROVIDED AT ENTRANCE VES| .. [NO CONTROL. MEASURES FOR RODENTS AND INSECTS YES NO [or
SITE LOCKED WHEN CLOSED YES| . | NO HAZARD CREATED BY INDUSTRIAL WASTE DISPOSAL YES NO |.
ATTENDANT ON DUTY WHEN SITE IS OPENED ves|.:. | no LEACHING TO A WATERCOURSE YES NO
DRAINAGE INTERFERES WITH OPERATION YES RO [+ | FLOATING SOLIDS {NA WATERCOURSE v |ves NG
PAPERS CONFINED TO SITE YES| .-~ | NO DUMP ING CONFINED TO A STRIP |YES| NO winth_30 YES NG
DO SWINE FEED ON DUMP YES NO | | SCAVENGER WASTE PERMITTED |YES| NO | NUISANCE CREATEQ|YES NO
) T R N - — —
COMPLAINTS FROM PEOPLE IN THE AREA N 3w, ~ 251 YES NO | ¥ | SALVAGING PERMITTED YES| NO | | NUISANCE CREATED|YES NO
SUITABLE COVER MATERIAL AVAILABLE YES|:  inO BURNING PRACTICED YES NO |
IS REFUSE ADEQUATELY COVERED YES| 2. -| NO BURNED 1N SPECIAL AREA AWAY FROM DUMP YES NO |-
COVER MAINTAINED TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE POCLING OF WATER. CRACKING £TC. [vES N0 TYPE OF MATERIAL BURNED:
DEPTH OF COVER: :
’ /J £ : £
/ " ] .- & .
b 4
TYPE OF COVER: METHODS OF CONTROL:
P,
\ ! ) ! 8
: \{) L Y
FREQUENCY OF COVER: FREQUENCY AND TIME OF BURNING:
A,
/ R N N ‘_" ‘r e v
ADEQUATE EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE TO MAINTAIN DISPOSAL AREA  YES @/Ho {1 | FIRE PROTECTION AVAILABLE YES wo (1
DESCRIBE TYPE AND NUMBERS: DESCRIBE:
R v
P ;
NI [ .
PR DR & -G o ¥ ‘ .
R N
Does e
PRECAUTIONS TAKEN TO PREVENT FIRE:
Lyt
METHODS OF DISFOSAL OF LARGE ITEMS (FURNITURE TANKS APPLIANCES, STUMPS ETC ]
\Iv*'{\'_,e\ o, vt .
|
EXEMP TIONS GRANTEQ BY FULL-TIME HEALTH OFFICER:
INSPECTED BY (SIGNATURE) PERSON INTERVIEWED

TITUE

"STATE DETAILS UNDER REMARKS
242 (REV. 9/65)
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Address Heply to: A o
Field Office v .
355 7Y% Street
Niagara Falls, New York 14304 May 20, 1968

“ro Wo Me Friedman, P, E.

Asst. Commissioner for Enviromental Health
Niagers County Health Department

525 Bewley Building

Lockport, Mew York 14090

Dear Mr. W. M., friedwan, P, &.

Subject: Chemical Waste Disposai
Township of Wheztfield

In reference to your letter of May 6, 1968, where you re-
quested assurance that there was no garbage or refuse in our
proposed dump site this office has the following comments:

A.) On May 16, 1968, our District Soils kncineer sent you
covies of the four (4) explorations in the Town of wWheatfield
dump area, these borings show no gsrbage or refuse in our pro-
posed dump area.

B.) Finished grades will be in accordance with the plans
submitted by Krehbiel, Guay, Rugg & Hall ard under the supervision
of the sState of New York.

Very truly yours,

7<( 6?2 é:zeda;

Joseph Pe. Cain
Engineer-in-~-Charge
N.Y.3. Dept. of Trans.

JPC/ jmw

¢c. Mr. Norman W. Krapf
Mr. Herbert Goodkind
Mr. Vincent 3. Bogren
File
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' ,‘ ] STATE OF NEW YoRK / DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

GEN. WILLIAM J. DONOVAN STATE OFFICE BLDG « 125 MAIN ST, BUFFALQ, N.Y. 14203

COUNTIES IN DISTRICT § CATTARAUGUS, CHAUTAUGUA, ERIE. NIAGARA
4. BURCH McMORRAN
COMMISEIONER

NORMAN W. KRAPF

Ci ty Of Ni ﬂgara Falls DIRTRIGT ENGINKER
LaSalle Expressway, Sect. I May 16, 1968
Niagara County

Mr. William Friedman
Niagara County Health Department
Lockport, New York

Daar Sir:

At the request of Mr. Joseph Cein, Engineer-In-Cherge of
the above project, state drilling forces have progressed four ()
explorations in the Town of Wheatfield dump aree at the site of
the proposed chemical waste disposal location.

The soils material at the disposal elevations appears to
be a highly plastic glacial till, highly impervious. Atterberg
Limit tests run on representative samples place the Liquid limit
at approx. L3% with & Plastic Index of about 23,

The 3ilt-Clay is highly impervious to the flow of water
and should be an acceptable dump area.

The boring logs of our drill holes &s well as a loocsation
plan of same is attached.

Very truly yours,

By- / — ,/ [ B —%

Poter Nowadly
District Soils Engineer

PN:rd
CC: Mr., K. L. Reitmeier \1":’0
Mr, J. P, Cain .Cﬁ}
District Office File A% 0
Soilg Lab Fils tﬁﬁg” &
e \{ c:a \,\Y’iﬁvls“
Q\;} on ?0?5‘
RO



" Town of Wheatfiec.d

Proposed

Chemi .l Wa..e Dump Area

i 5 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIG, WORKS DH #1
DISTRICT NO. LE NO. 220 .
COUNTY _ Niagara BUREAU OF SOIL MECHANICS | TN 8 STA.

B.5.M. PROJ. NO. 5- 591 SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION LOG see
{STATE FORCES) OFFSET__ attached
PROJECT La Salle Arterial Hwy, Section 1
QUAD. LOCATION DATE, START __5-10-68  SURF ELEV. 578.5
SOIL SERIES DATE, FINISH _5-10-68 DEPTH TO WATERSee note
{ALSO DESCRIBE UNDER "REMARKS™)
CASING  OD. 1.D. WEIGHT OF HAMMER ___S00% ___ HAMMER FALL
SAMPLER OD. _ 2" I.D.1-3/8)INSIDE LENGTH OF SAMPLER _20"" |CASING___ SAMPLER18]
z g'| aLows ON w
x 3|°g z 28| 5 | & DESCRIPTION
Nzl w SAMPLER |22 9 .
%35 3! & o5y B3| oF solL AND ROCK REMARKS
| o %la A AN
1 |Samplled M Br |Silt, some clay, tr. | (FIRM) [
Auger gf organic&matter, [:
ine sand sanitar
5 £i1l material 7 573.5
212 5 470 Br |Silt, some clay, tr. | (FIRM & PLASTIC) |
3 to some sanitary fill N
material |
16 - 568.5 [
31818 3#ebr | Silt, some clay, tr. | (STIFF & PLASTIC) [
(S of sanitary fill n
material | |
15 563.5 [
1. 4 1111 41,6 Br [Silt, some clay, tr. (VERY SOFT |
(2] 1 of fine sand & PLASTIC) |
o
o [
ol 558.5
Halll IR T ) fe.0Br | Silt, some clay, tr. (VERY SOFT ]
% 1 of fine sand & & PLASTIC) ]
l sanitary fill material ||
sl B 553.5 [
21 6wt w 9 Br | Silt, some clay (VERY SOFT H
= Wt & PLASTIC) a
e N
[N
ST e T 5 Same (VERY SOFT T
- T ers & PLASTIC) o
'g -
35——?— Silt seme fine sand, 543.5 7
£ 1 8 (21003 | M Br | tr.of fract.stone & glay CHARD) 542,5
Bottom of Hele -
]
5 NOTE: Gnd. to Water: i
3t at 3! -
Non-evident at |36’ ]
45 i
}-

_ 50

THE SJCESUYRFACE lNF‘OIRMATION SHOWN REREON WAS CETAIMNED DnILL RIG OPERATOR S. &ue?

AVAILABLE 10 SicoEas Gy TAAT THEY WAY RAVE 's 210t | sOIL DESCRIPTIONS __J. R. Zieziula

e ETIen romnion smae 19 E ST we | RocK DEscripTiONs

A SLESTITUTE FOR [NVESTIGATIONS, INTERPRETATION DR DISTRICT SOILS ENGR,. P. Nowadly

JUQGIFE™RT OF THE 21DDER. DH #1
SHEET1 _OF _1 . HOLE NO.____

FORM SM 282b { € /686)




To

THE SUESURFACE INFORMAT|ON SHOWN HEREON WAS CETAINED

FOR STATE DESIGN AND ESTIMATE PURPCSES, 1T 1S MADE
AVAILABLE TO BIDDERS OMNLY THAT THEY MAY HAVE ACCESS
TC IDENTICAL INFCRMATION AVAILABLE TO THE STATE, IT

1S PRESENTED IN GOOD FAITH, BUY 1S NOT INTENDED AS

ASCESTITUTE FOR_ INVESTIGATIONS, INTERPRETATION O3 | DISTRICT SOILS ENGR. P, Nowaglliy -
SHEET_L1 _OF __1. HOLE NO._____

A
STATE NEW Yt
DISTRICT NO. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLlG WORKS | yoLE NO. _DH #2
COUNTY Niagara BUREAU OF SOIL MECHANICS LINE & STA.
B.S.M. PROJ. NO. 5-591_| SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION LOG _See
{STATE FORCES) OFFSET a;tached
PROJECT LaSalle Arterial Hwy. Section i
QUAD. LOCATION DATE, START __5-10-68  SURF ELEV.__ 577.6
SOIL. SERIES DATE FINISH __5-10-68 DEPTH TO WATER see_note
{ALSO DESCRIBE UNDER "REMARKS™)
CASING O.D. 1.D. é WEIGHT OF HAMMER __ 300# HAMMER FALL
SAMPLER OD.__2"_ D, 1-3/4YNSIDE LENGTH OF SAMPLER 20"_|CASING___ SAMPLERL8""
z o
wlBe| €| Blowson | L|lw],_
B 2| w SAMPLER |22 ] DESCRIPTION
E§§§§ g oore R |BE E13] oF solL AND RocK REMARKS
L o0 42 & L7el N2l 24 =
1 Sanpled W |B1Y Organic Matter with | (VERY LOOSE) u
from flight Brr] fine sand, tr. of |
s silt & clay 572.6
214 1M |[Br| Silt, some cla tr. ||
9 BIT of fine sand &y, (FIRM) B
organic matter |
10 567.6 []
31312 W B Fi sand, some silt
5 w r &12Tay (LOOSE) 5656
1528 N
= | & Wt [wt 5%4 Br| Silt, some clay, tr. | (VERY SOFT ]
o wt of fine sand & fract.] & PLASTIC) |
stone -
-
D Otso- .
511l 1 (3. 4B S (VERY SOFT
" 3 42 7|Br ame & PLASTIC) 9
¥ ||
) |
gl 552.6
7 6 twtlwt W [Br | Fine sand, some silt | (VERY LOOSE) ||
&= wt : & clay, tr. of fract. ||
@ stone L]
—
M- 547.6 [
7 122 |26 ‘M |Br | Coarse sand, some siljt,tr. of L
= 27 1) clay, fine sand & rouPd stone ]
‘51 (VERY COMPACT) |
35 =3 542,6 []
sH1le2 32,17 | P T aRORea St sFone (HARB & SEMI-PLASTIC) M
41 Z1.1
Bottom of Holk 541.1 -
n
40 NOTE: Gnd. to Water: b
4' at 4! ;
Non-evident at]| 36.5' -
: . §

S. Bauer
J. R. Zieziula

DRILL RIG OPERATOR
SOIL DESCRIPTIONS
ROCK DESCRIPTIONS

FORM SM 282D { 6 /86)




Town of Wheatfie;d Proposed Chemica. Waste Dump Area

OF NEW YORK
DISTRICT NO. 5 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS . __DH #3
COUNTY Niagara BUREAU OF SOIL MECHANICS I}_il%léE&NgTA. sec
B.S.M. PROJ. NO.__5-597] SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION LOG e attached
: {STATE FORCES} OFFSET see
PROJECT La$S Arterial Bwy, Section I attached
QUAD. LOCATION ___________ DATE, START__5-10-68 _SURF, ELEV. 577.4
SOIL SERIES DATE FINISH _5-10-68 DEPTH TO WATER _see note
(ALSO DESCRIBE UNDER * REMARKS™)
CASING Q.D. i.D. LWEIGHT OF HAMMER __300# HAMMER FALL
SAMPLER OD. _2"__ 1.0.1-378/|NSIDE LENGTH OF SAMPLER 20" |CASING___ SAMPLER.8"]
z g BLOWS ON W
Q z Z o
=] w SAMPLER |@2 § DESCRIPTION
Eg*g‘ £2| & oSy 13| orsoiL anp Rock REMARKS
=O“’ ] 3 6|2 18| 24 Lo
T | Sdmpled|[frdm | W Br | FPine sand, tr. of (1.OOSE) l:
Fllightts silt & clay ]
5 572.4 [
21213 M Br | Silt, some cla tr. |
5 W to some fine Sgl’ld (SOFT) ||
% 567.4 [
B N PR Br [ Siit 1 (SOFT & PLASTIC)
,OpPY i some clay, SOFT P
T 3 TROked tr. of fine sand F ]
15 562, 4 [
41111 dsoBr | 5ilt, some clay, tr. (VERY SOFT |
2] 1 to some fine sand & PLASTIC) n
4 L
20 =< il
5 Wt 49.3 Br Same (VERY SOFT ]
1= 1 & PLASTIC) ]
O u
b ||
25— . -
6 WL Wt 33, 4Br Same (VERY SOFT ]
§ ey & PLASTIC) o
S ]
30 ~ 547 .4
7 Bt Wt #3.2Br | Silt, some clay (VERY SOFT ||
Wt & PLASTIC) L
351 ' 542.4 [
81819 5T 22.9Br | otond 8 Fine aiAad . [ (SFIFF’s prLASTIC) -
Bottom of Hple 540.9
]
e 4
NOTE: Gnd. to Water: f_
2,5 at 2.5 -
Non-evident atj 36.5' :
R
S.
THE SUBSURFACE [NFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS CETAINED DRlLL RIG OPERATOR Baue‘f‘
AVAILABLE 76 B100ERS omLv THAT Tuev AT MAVE acoees | SOIL DESCRIPTIONS d. R. Zieziula
1o 120en niromanion g 1o b€ st T | ROCK DESCRIPTIONS
Liéig:'ﬁg;ﬂ;g“e.[',';‘éis,”w'°Ns’ INTERPRETATION OR | DISTRICT SOILS ENGR. P Nowad%ij 5
SHEETTLOF_L. HOLE NO.____

FORM SM 282b ( 6 /66)



Town of Wheatfie.d Proposed Chemlcal Wastc Dump Area

STATE OF NEW
DISTRICT NO. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLlG WORKS | 4oLE No.DH #4
COUNTY Niagara BUREAU OF SOIL MECHANICS LINE 8 STA. see
B.S.M. PROJ. NO.5-59]__ | SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION LOG — tached
{STATE FORCES) OFFSET
PROJECT LaSalle Arterial Hwy, Section 1 I
QUAD.LOCATION ____ DATE, START__5-10-68  SURF ELEV. 578.1
SOIL SERIES DATE, FINISH _5-10-68  DEPTH TO WATERsee note.
(ALS0 DESCRIBE UNDER * REMARKS®)
CASING  QD. e 1.D. WEIGHT OF HAMMER ___300# HAMMER FALL
SAMPLER 0.0, 1.0.1-3/8)INSIDE LENGTH OF SAMPLER 20" | GASING__ SAMPLER18'|
z g [ BLOWS ON
woe| 2 -3 ¥
Aozl v | sameer (22 & DESCRIPTION
§§‘§ £2| & e e eAts 13| oF soiL AND ROGK REMARKS
=0"’ @ i 6! 12718 o
1 |Sahplkd [Fzram | , Brnf Silt, some clay & (SOFT & PLASTIC) ||
Fl s "~ Blk| fine sand ||
573.1 [
2 12 14 w%r Fine sand, some silt{ (100SE) | |
3 1ki tr. of organic mattej L
1 568.1 [
E 3 13 |5 1 Silt, some cl
- 3o.98r ilt, som ay, L]
© 4 tr. of fine sand (FIRM & PLASTIC) -
L Wl S AT 44.8| Br Same (VERY SOFT B
= o & PLASTIC) u
o :
o] &
S 6.4\ Br Same (VERY SOFT T
. 1 & PLASTIC) =
- L
251 &% N
IHEle 1111 3.5 Br Same (VERY SOFT ]
& PLASTIC) ]
E N
Belem M e
gt/ [t 11 48.%|Br Same (VERY SOFT -
T il - & PLASTIC)
, [
35 543.1 ]
8 117171 A4.9|Br| Silt, some clay, (HARD & ]
29 tr. to some fine sand SEMI-PLASTIC) |
& fract.stone -
" 338.1 [
92 15017al, Br [W %%éétf’°’s“§onfemtér“o’fmc?r' "CHRRDY _ 336.6 H
Bottom off Hole :
NOTE: Gnd. to Water: F
3* at 3¢ -
Non-evident ayf 41.5 2
-
THE SUBSURFACE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS CETAINEO Da"'L RIG OPERATOR S. Bauer
(SIS T e s P, 1 1258 | SOIL DESCRIPTIONS L B Zieziuld
N ‘i A T TE,
IS SELE OIS MRS 10,0 Ste, 1 | RooK DESCRIPTIONS
e e ] N .
SuagzgrzéTg:.ET:gRBl[l’:\E/S.TlGAT!‘DI\S, INTERPRETATION QR DISTR'CT 50".3 ENGR‘ Ow]aDH iy#l‘>
SHEET_1_OF _1. HOLE NO._____

FORM SM 282b ( & /86)



NE\

YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF

cALTH

INSPECTION REPORT FOR REFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS

NAME o? SITE - . LOCATION{T V,C) . 7 o COUNTY
: : e v .' ' . o .
Mol Cetn T L B LS S G Fe s
OWNER ) | ARODAESS ’ PHONE
Yy 1
Mg J 7 & 3
OPERATOR .. ADDRESS PHONE
Lo i~ _
DAYS AND NOURS SITE IS QPEN
MUNICIPALITIES SERVED REFUSE COLLECTORS (NAMES}
-t | + [
WML MR AYS ANEANF R
.~)
TOTAL POPULATION PERCENT SERVED
COLLECTIONS PER WEEK:! SUMMER WINTER
© R TYPES OF REFUSE: MIXED [] GARBAGE E;Z] REFUSE OTHER [ )
BUSINESS N -2 -
RESIDENTIAL _Z L) £ O TOTAL AMOUNT OF REFUSE : 4 ) TONS PER WEEK
TOTAL USABLE | TYPE OF SOIL. AND TOPOGRAPHY DEFTH TO DEPTH TO
AREAIACRES) £ o - oGRaP Q ! N 'Q\ ROCK GROUND WATER
v Vg TR . B Y .
R Ll R VAN \-'L‘\
: Y
DUMP ING CONTROLLED BY $I1GNS FENCING [ SUPERVISION [A] APPRQACH ROAD PASSABLE TO TRAFFIC ALL YEAR YES NO
GATE ARD LOCK AROVIDED AT ENTRANGE CONTROL MEASURES FOR RODENTS AND INSECTS YES NO
SITE LOCKED WHEN CLOSED HAZARD CREATED HY INDUSTRIAL WASTE DISPQSAL YES NO

ATTENDANT ON DUTY WHEN SITE (S OPENED
DRAINAGE INTERFERES WITH OPERATION
PAPERS CONFINED TO SITE

DO SWINE FEEO ON DUMP

COMPLAINTS FROM PEOPLE N THE AREA
SUITABLE COVER MATERIAL AVAJLABLE

18 REFUSE ADEQUATELY COWERED

£
o
&._
YES &' NO

LEACHING TO A WATERCOURSE

FLOATING SOLIDS INA WATERCOURSE
QUMP ING CONFINED TO A STRIF |yes|d—]
SCAVENGER WASTE PERMITTED |[YES
SALYAGING PERMITTED YES
BURNING PRACTICED

BURNED iN SPECIAL AREA AWAY FROM DUMP

NO
NO
NO

L

&

WIDTH

NUISANCE CREATED{YES
NUISANCE CREATEG

YES
YES
YES

YES
YES
YES

ERERURENN

SRR

COVER MAINTAINED TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE POOLING OF WATER, CRACKING ETC,

YESr—l N I/.’

DEPTH OF COVER;

TYPE OF MATERIAL BURNED:

)l\ _‘ £~ —

TYPE OF COVER;

d,\ R‘L h\b *}) - i

METHODS OF CONTROL:

‘/\ ,} AN

FREQUENCY DF COVER;

FREQUENRCY ARD TIME OF BURNING:

}\

B e

ADEQUATE EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE TG MAINTAIN OISPOSAL AREA  YES[_] NQ (] | FIRE PROTECTION AVAILABLE YES [ no [
OESCRIBE TYFE ANO NUMBERS: DESCRIBE: P 7

. - { & fo 7 . C > )

Dezea A N'\‘Cﬁw-f\ KR 2k T N [L‘ - - ‘

PRECAUTIONS TAKEN TQ PREVENT FIRE:
/{, ———
METHODS OF DISPOSAL OF LARGE 1TEMS IFURNITURE TANKS  APPLIANCES, STUMPS ETC.)
S UL 5 TN

SN = e
EXEMP TIONS GRANTED BY FULL-TIME HEALTH OFFICER:
INSPECYED 8Y {§GNATURE) PERSON INTERVIEWED DATE

O N

TITLE

*STATE DETAILS UNDER REMARKS
SAN 242 {REV. 9/69)
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Code Activity

NIAGARA COUNTY ’ Code Location ...oooovoeeee .
DEPARTMEN'I; OF HEALTH

Service Request No. . cooeeiooeeee

B Date Received Complaint ..............___._
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May 6, 1978

Mr, Jogeph P. Cain
Enginesr-In~Charge

New ¥ork Siate

Department of Yransporvitation
Field Office

355 - 7Yth Jdtreet

Niggars Falls, New Yook 14704

Dear M», Cain:

Subject: Chemical Waste Disposal
fownship of YWheatfleld

This will confirm my phone conversation of May 7, 19468,
relative to the ahove subject. Before thiz office coilld cop-
sider approval of the disposal of thils chemical solid wasie
into the Town of Wheatfield disposal area, we would have to
be assured that:

a. No garbage or refuse has been digposed =L 1n the
immediate area propesed fox this chemical waste,

b, Finiahed grades would be in accordance with the
plans submitted by the office of Krehblel, Guay,
Rugg, and Hall, and under thelr supervision,

Yory truly yours,

W.M. Friednga, P,E.
Assigtant Commissloner
for Envircnmental Fealth

WMF/c8a



'r‘. s
/{/"- L :”

File > - e
& Ao 52 W tctcdnme s .-

wivin RECEIVED

N S -{‘.-" bl

s !\jt} 1{
RIACARG COUNTY WEaiYe
Rse;. LUCEFSHY N Y,

LaterdeEr 27y L9057

bee pdlbon daseley
Mugeley ‘ruesing Cua
10315 lLockport wed
Alagers alle, H4. 7, et Yown of shoatfigld
- ielany tdopoesl site
ear Liry

ks debber will gponfivu your teliephone convessetion with ir. bdoluwl i0y7icd
of thls do;artrent on luswdoey, .wesaber 20, 1967, ab wideh bice you wore told
to dlwvediatoly cesse dumplng industrdal wnste st the Town of «hentfisld refuse
dizspoanl alte,

Ne oiditional dumpdng will be allowed st this site wntil conmpliance with
weabion 13, hapter I, lew Tork itate danitary codo and Ghapter IV, Hlesars
Gounly Jandtary Codey can be achisved. ALl ifudustrial weate presantly
accummlated on the surface of the grownd a% the northsagh sector of the
ddsposnl mite zust be properly compaoted and covered with sda (6) inckes of
satisfostory cover matesiel, surthermore, sufficient cover mnterial 1o %o be
staskpiled at the dimposel site %o walntein a constont six ¢5) inches of
ouver saterial end yrovide a flnel vospacted cover of at loast two (2) feet,
which shall be placed within cke week after the Plaal depontt of refuse xt
any poartlon of the digpopal site. la additlon, your Fism ahoull muke BaYTansG~
wedbhs with the Town of Micetfield to have the dleposal aite propared ia
advanie to coeept wll future loads of wastm. This would dsclude a prepased
traneh & GQuup Into end adegunts eartb-moving oquipment %o {mmediately
esrpsnt and gover the mabeyini,

v itelchber 17, 1967 you weps motitied by thdo sifice that your appldeatiea fop
paralt to irangport offensive ruterial snd proposed diaposal site could not

be gpproved. Therefore, you ase $1legnlly operating in the rofuss dlepoanl
busiives in idajara County. Tou shenld impodiately re-subedd your appiicatiou
for & porzlt and thic application st include mii prepossd dlercoul gites that
you wlll by uedng in Wisgara County. ZThese will be Anapected by the Hoalth
separticenat tafl to inoure thit esch proposed dispuse) site meete the raguire—
onts of the sanitary codes Yot will uot be allowed to dwnpy st any location
in the eoualy that hus not beun aprsoved as an sosaptable, properly ozorated
ﬂda;ﬂéﬂ atae,.

vifective luoediztely you mst discoatinmue the yeactice of troasgporking wnd
dlopvaing of offenadve satertal iz jdiagara County until you hsvs obtadned ths
repridred verdt to provide this sarvice.
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FiC 67-15, FALSE 67-1
Lesalle irterial tighway
Gection I Nizpars County

¥r,., Lrnest R. Gedcon, Chief - Bureau of iir follution Control
Niagara County hHealth Department

City Hall of Niagara ralls

Miagara Falls, Ifew York

ay 1, 1966
Dear 3ir:

Reference is made to a chemical waste materisl located at
Frontier Avenue near 95t Sireet on the sbove captioned project.

on April 23, 1968, br. Fred Lemke, Peace Justice Town of
vheattield, Mr. Stanley Br ezinski, supervisor Town of Wheatfield,
¥r. F. 0. Gerthoff, project manager for Stimm Associates and wmy-
self visited the Town of Wheatfield dump located kast of Nash Road
in the Town. The two {2) Hoard members were receplive of disposing
this chemical waste in the Northeast corner of the dump.

We propose to excavate a hole some 25' to 27! in depth and
dispose of this chemical waste, The toy of this waste will be
some 3' to 5' (feet) below any and all sanitary sewer, water line,
septic tanks etc. The size of the hole may vary in length and
width devending upon the amount of chemical waste we must dispose
ofs The amount of chemical waste is approximately 1,000 + coye.
from our test holes but may vary when actual excavaticn commences.
After the chemical waste is placed it will be backfilled with the
excavated material to finish grade. The excess material will be
spread in the immediate surrounding area to coprect a low spot in
the dump.

bnclosed are the following drawings for you information;

1l.) Drawing #67-x-03D - Titled Refuse Disposal aArea - Town of Wheat-
field prepared by Krehbiel, Huffcut, Walters & Guay dated
June 1967. 1In the upper right hand corner I have plotted in
green our proposed dump area with 2 section showing elevations.

2e.) Boring locations in this area with copies of the soil horing
resulis.

3.} One (1) drawing each of nearby residence and water line in the
general ared.




Continued - Disposal of Chemical Jaste Sheet P of 2

Project: ¥ac 67-15, FilSE 67-1

iz8alle srterial Highway
Zection I liagara County

One (1} copy of drawing lo. 5681 G prepared by Krehbiel
and Krehbiel of the Bell Air Subdivision just scuth of the
Yown of Wheatiield duir. This drawing shows elevation of
the first floor and surrounding area.

koot obd

¥indly advise this office of your decision in the matter so

thet this chemical waste can be disposed of as quickly as possible.

Very truly yours,

VN

Joséph P, Cain
angineer-in-Charge
N.Y.3,. Dept. of Trans.

- JEC/ jmw

Encls,

CCo

Mr. Normen W. Krapf

Mr. F. O. Garthoff

Mr. Vincent Bogren .t
File Sy

Address reply to:

Mr. Joseph P. Cain

Field Office

355 - 77t Street

Niagara Falls, New York 1430L



hovember 1, 1v4)

rrahvlel Euffout 'adters Gusy
1868 Hiagara Fells Zivd.
Tonavenda, Heow Tork

aleRATIVED . . Yemt lagliek

et iroponsd FLLL and Greding
SHnUlp of Yheatfielsd
Wlzposal drea

[ear or. inglish:

inclosed §s an approved copy of the plans subritted by you for
the proposed cover and grading on the Townphip of wheatfield Disposs)
“Ate. e trust that the township wiil carefully follow the propoged
grades and thwt the recessary woark will be socoomplished without any
unnecessary delny.

w8 would also request thsat you fupnish the City of Northn
Tamwands bnginesring Lepartment with a sopy of this plan so that thoy
Ly takd appropriste steps to solve any drainage provleas with the
cityo

Very tiuly yours,
Yooty Friedman, P2,

Aseistont Comglssiongr for
fiiroesntal Health

‘#-"t.’\?f e

Lnelopurs

CC: fr. 3ert J. surphy
o1, Hardleban



KREHBIEL
HUFFCUT
WALTERS
G UAY
2 S ? \'l : ‘; 2 ] z 1868 NIAGARA FALLS SLYD. TONAWANDA,N.Y. 14152 +« 716-693-9300

THEQDORE A. KREHBIEL
JAMES A HUFFCUTY
WILLIAM N.WALTERS
JAmES E. GUAY
WILLIAM J. RUGG

CHARLES M. HALL
WILLIAM R. PICTOR

October 30, 1967

Niagara County Health Department
525 Bewley Building

Lockport, New York

Attention: Mr. W. M., Friedman, P, E,

Re: Town of Wheatfield
Disposal Area Grading

Dear Mr, Friedman:

Enclosed,for your approval, are three {(3) prints of the proposed grading
for the Town of Wheatfield Disposal Site adjacent to the City of North
Tonawanda.

VYery truly yours

KREHBIEL-GUAY-RUGG-HALL
& Yewt: Exglah

R. Kent English

RKE/mz

Enclosures

cc: Mr,. Winston Moeller
Mr. Stanley Brzezinski



October 3, 19067

Krehbiel-Guay-Rugg-Hall
Engilneers, Surveyors

1868 Niagara Palls Boulevard
Tonawanda, New York 14152

Attention: Mr, Guay
Dear Jim:

In accordance with our teleph exsation of
October 3, 1967, I am returning rade s for the
Wheatfield Town Dump, It woul that,”while you
have given ample attention to t ¢, the matter of
proper cover has not been tak account, We will,
therefore, appreciate your v g this matter and
advising us accordingly.

ry truly yours,

¥.M, Friedman, P.E,
Asslstant Commissioner
for Environmental Health

WMF/ca
Enclosure



KREHBIEL
HUFFCUT
WALTERS
GUAY
: : l? :,2 3 ‘:’) ‘r : 1868 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD. TONAWANDA,N.Y, 14152 - 716-693-9300

THECDORE A. KREHBIEL
JAMES A HUFFCUTY
WILLIAM H. WALTERS
JAMES E. GUAY
WILLIAM §. RUGG

CHARLES M. HALL
WiLllAm R. PICTOR

September 25, 1967

Niagara County Department of Health
Bewley Building
Lockport, New York

Attention: Mr, William ¥riedman
Dear Mr. Friedman:

Enclosed are three {3) prints of the grading proposed for the Town
of Wheatfield Disposal Area adjacent to the City of North Tonawanda,
We would like your approval of this before proceeding with the work.

Listed below are the indusgtrial establishments which we have con-
tacted with respect to the comprehensive sewerage study for Wheat-
field, Pendleton, Cambria and Lewiston,

New York State Power Authority

Greif Brothers Cooperage

Bell Aerosystems

Carborundum Company - Coated abrasives
Carborundum Company - Graphite Products
Continental Can Company

Frontier Chemical Process Inc.



Page 2

We have received replies from all of thesge except for Frontier
Chemical. For each we have annual water consumptions, estimated
poliuted discharges, and general information as to type of pollutants.
In addition we have contacted the military installations in the area, --

Niagara Falls Air Force Base

Lockport Air Force Base {Shawnee Road)

U.S. Army Nike Site (Upper Mountain Road)
and have reviewed the operating records of each of these installa-
tions.

Do you have any further information regarding these industries and
the military which might be helpful to us?

Very truly yours
KREHBIEL-GUAY-RUGG-HALL

Richard K, English

RKE/mew

67 K 03



July 26, 1967

Me, Paul Humbold, Mayor
City Hall
North Tonawamda, New York

Uesr Hon. Rumbeold:

Reference is made to the sttached lettar to the Township of Wheatfield
relative to improvements in their refuse disposal site. Since tha City
of North Tonawanda is apparently not intereeted in Jointly solving the
drainage problems on the City-Town Line at the rear of the Forbea (ircle
froperties, it is assumed that the Township of Wheatfield will procaed

independently on this problem and that the City of North Tonawanda will
do likewlnse.

Very truly yours,

k. d. Friedman, P.E.
Aselistant Commlseioner
for havironmental Health

[2)% SN +CF
Zoclosure

CC: dJames Guay
CC: Town of Wheatfield
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“r. John Brzezinski, Supervisor
2080 Biver Hopg
Alagara ¥alle, New York

RE: Wwheat{lald Town Ulsposel Site

Deay iir. Drrosinsic:

Thig will sonfirm the results of a gonfercnse and ant inspection of
the Yheatfleld Town Ulsposal Site en July 21, 1947. Present wepe Super-
visor Brzezineki, Justice lLeneks, Town Engineer James Cuay, and the writer.
The purpose of this inspection ami conferencs was Lo review the topographic
wap of the asits recently campleted, determine necenasry {1lling and grading,
and attempt to devise a sultable plan of draining the boundary line be-
tween the Towmship of ¥hestfleld and the Horth Tonawanda City Line, For
this latter purpcse, the officials of the North Tonawanda City Engineer
Department had beon invited to attend but they were apparently not intaer-
ested in participating, It is therefors assumed that the City of Morth
Tenawanda will proceed independently to provide adequate dratnage for the
rear lot lines of the rezidental properties abuting thia disposal gite.

It was ngreed at this conference that sufficient additicmal fi111
would be provided over this gencral area of the disposal site to insurs a
total of at lesst two feet of campacted £ill being plased over the original
refuse. The proparty will be graded to the narth and northeast and sseded

to vegetaticn. This should minimise eny odars or dralnage problems on
this glte.

kay we once again expresgs our apprecistion for the cocperation you
have extended t© us 1in these mattera.

Very truly yours,
¥W. ¥, Friedman, P.E.

Aendgtant Commntagioner
far invirommental jealth

HF oo [5-1-4

CC: James Guay
CC: City of Narth Tonawanda



City OF NORTH TONAWANDA

NORTH TONAWANDA, Niiw YORK, 14120

CHARLES W, HOBBS SR,
CITY CLERK

TELEPHONE

June 26, 1967 603-0451

GB3-7253

Dr. Dudley A. Hill, Commissioner
Niagara County Health Department
T4 Windermere Road
Lockport, New York

Deaxr Dr. Hill:

We enclose herewith a copy of a communication sent to the Worth Tonawanda
Common Council and read before the same on June 19, 1967, In addition,
we enclose a copy of the resolution which the Common Council took follow-
ing presentation of the aforementioned letter.

"MOVED by Alderman Hogan  SECOMDED by Alderman Butcheri
That the Common Council herewith authorizes and directs the
Office of the City Clerk to send copies of the aforementioned
letter to the following: Dr. Dudley Hill, Commissicner of
the Niagara County Health Department, the Niagara County
Board of Supervisors, the Town Board of the Town of Wheat-
field, and North Tonawanda Supervisor Bert Murphy. Further-
more, Dr. Hill is requested to reply and indicate what steps
are being undertaken to alleviaste this potentially dangerous
condition.

CARRIED.™

Yery truly yours,

HARLES W. HOBBS, 8R.

CITY CLERK

CWH/sg
Encl.



N Uk 191967

ELLED re 11 1061
CITY CLERKS OFFICE

Gentlemen: 1567 JUN |3 At 10: 0%

May I bring toNQBﬁHTﬁﬁggﬁiqgﬁﬂgvpressing problem c¢oncern-
ing the residents of Forbes Street and Terrace, The Town of
Wheatfield Dump bordering this-area is a hazard to the lives

of the children living here, .

This dump contains among other things, large unprotected
water holes, There are copies of letters to Messrs. Brzinski
and Rumbold enclosed that pertain to an experience in this dump

with my own son.

The Building Inspector of Wheatfield hss explalned toc me that
below ground swimming pools in that town must be gnclosed by a
proper fence with a lockable gate, It seems to me that large
water holes represent as much a hazard to children as do swimming
pools. If the Wheatfisld Dump cannot be filled and closed, 1t
should be surrounded by a proper fence. (i.0. A high chain link
fence as is used in Buffalo dumps., Not a snow fence that can fall
over or blow over, and is not intended to be used for a protective

fence.)

The ideal solution to this problem ig to close this dump, after

the water holes have been filled and the laend graded properly.



Besides the afore metioned hazard this dump breeds vermin, gives
an offensive odor and is graded in such a way that it drains from
winter snow and spring rain onto my land leaving a 20 to 30 ft.

diameter pond that becomes stagnent and stays until June.

Pleage act on this'problem before a child is killed.

Sincerely yours,

Geoégfyi;esser

22 Forheg Terrace
N. Tonawanda, New York

Encl,



NIAGARA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

525 BEWLEY BUILDING

LOCKPDRT, NEW YORK 14094

DIVISION OF

DUDLEY A. HILL, M. D. EVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERYICES

COMMIBIITONER

W. M. FRIEDMAN, P, E.

NEIL S. GODRDDN, M. D. ASSISTANY COMMISSIONER

DEPUTY COMMIBIIONER

April 1B, 1967

Mr. Stenley A. Brzezinski
Supervisor, Town of btheatfleld
2080 River Road

Nlagara Fells, New York

Re: Town Refuse Disposal
Wheatfield Town

Dear Mr, Breezinskd:

On fpril 7, 1967, ard again on April 13th, inspections
were made of the Town of Wheatfield Dispoaal Site.

Ye were extremely gratified to note the tremendous
improvement in this operation during the past few months. Carbage
and refuse is presertly being confined to a limited workdng area
&nd 18 belng properly covered after each days operation. We should
like to take this opportunity to both thenk and congratulate your
operator Mr, Zino for his cooperation.

We are, however, still concerned over the results of past
operational defects, especially in the area to the rear of the
Forbes Clixrcle residences. As & pesult of inadequate cover, more and
more refuse 1s being exposed on the ground surface. Also, because of
inadequate grading, an sggravating surface drainage problem has
resulted. Both of these conditions were pointed out in our letter
of October 3, 1966,

When ground conditions are such as to permit working In this
problem area, it is respectfully requested that the required two feet
of cover material be provided over this refuse, Proper grading with
a mirmum slope of 0.5% should be provided to eliminate the many puddles
of standing water. With respect to the property line between the dispossl
site amd the resldences, the solution might be elther a drainage ditch
or & storm drain. In any event, 1t is suggested that perhaps your
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Juperintendant of Higssys snoulbl! confer with the Cliv of North
Tonawanda Ensdneer so that a mutually sablsfactory syatem could
be developed.

Ve appreclate yaur ccoperation in these matters ard
trus’ that we will be kept advised of all actlon taken or contemplaced.

Very truly youra,

W, M, Friedman, P.E.

wﬂ1. ? 01&81“‘!

Mrs. D'‘Marco
32 Forbes Terrace
N.Tonawanda

Burt Murphy
Mr. Hardleben-Clty Fngineer

Mr. Cvetan



Setober 39 1966

My, Smy A Br‘eainaki
Supervisor, Town of Whestfield
2080 River KHoad

Kiagara Falles, New York

Re: Town Refuse Dlsposal
Township of Wheztfield

Dear Mr. Braszinekd:

On Beplember 12, 1966 our Nr. Priedman mst with you, Judge lLamke,
and Mr. Angelc Zino of the Nisgara Sanitaticn Campany, relative to your
refuse disposal site and to discuss the problems belng oncountered in
Mr. 2ino's disposal operation. It was pointed ocut by Mr. Friedman that
Part 19 of the New York State Sanitary Code has for the operation of a
sanitary land £1)1, threa basic requiremsnts or objectives.

1. That garbags and refuss shall be compactad
and covered daily with a campacted layer
of at least aix inches of suitable cover
materisl.

2, A final compactad cover of at least 2 feet
of a suitable cover material shall be placed
within one wesk after the final deposit of

refuse at any portion of such refuss disposal
area.

3. The final cover material shall be properly
graded with a minimum slope of 0.5F (preferably
1.0%) so a® t0 provide acourats surface drainage.

During the September 12 conference, Mr. Zino agreed to camply
vith a)l applicable rules and regulations, and summarize his proposed
actione, including the effeotive covering and grading of the completed
portions of the refuse ares.
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Mr, Stanley 4, Brzezinski w=2re Cetober 3, 1966

We are gratified to note that Mr. Zino has in fact greatly
improved operations since this Septamber 12th meeting. Since then all
refuse has been sffectively covered with a minisum af 6 inches of
compacted earth, excspt for one minor mechanical breakdown during
the paet week which was immediately corrected. We assume that when
Mr. Zino relccates to a new area the area now being worked will be
covered with the two feet of compacted [ill as required. It was
8lsc noted that since Saeptember 12th an extra bulldogzer and an extyra
msn have been made avallable %o the site supplementing ihe original
bulldozer and oparator. We are, however, experiencing a little
anxtety over the faet that neo actual correetlive action has been
taken upon the cumpleted arsas, to provide cover and proper grading
for surface dralnage. Wnlle we do not doubt Mr, Zino's intentlons
in this matter we would greatly appreciate roceiving scme written
confirmation of his plang so that we may meore defiritely satisfy
the corplainants that are occasionslly contacting us requesting
future action in this matter.

Since the winter weather will soon be upon us, making the
grading problems more difficult we would appreciate hearing from
Mr. Zino within the next 10 days so that we may be reassursd
remedial work will be well underway by the lst of November.

Again, let me express my sincers appreciation for your splendid
ccoperation in this matter.

Vory truly youre,

N

Coarmissioner

DAH:mb

3 Hl“. mlo Zino
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Report on Wheatfield Dump:

At 9:15 a.m. I made a routine inspection of the Wheatfield dump in accordance with
instructions to keep a daily vigil. The operator of the bulldozer was spreading some
dirt cover over an area that had already been covered and graded. This particular
section looked very good. S QW

*

Directly to the rear of the present work site and adjacent to the swamp area was a
sizable amount of brush and debris; paper, magazines, chairs, bottles, jars, etc.
dumped right on the ground in an area that was already covered. 1 asked him where it
had come from and why it had been dumped there, He told me that he had purposely left
it here for me to see aud that it had been dumped there on Saturday. He said that on
Saturday just as he was closing the dump a large man driving a brown buick and hauling
a trailer filled with brush had approched the gate and said he was going to dump. The
operator told him where he must dump and instead of dumping where he should have he
dumped right in the center of the cleared area. He was then refused permission to
enter the second time with another load. When Joe (operator) refused to open the gate
this person, according to Joe, said something not too pleasant and told him he was a
taxpayer and he was going to dump and if Joe would not open the gate that he would

get a key from Hank Krueger. When Joe returned to the dump on Monday a second load

of garbage and junk had been deposited on the exact same spot. There were papers,

junk, magazines and assorted pieces of junk littered all over an area approx. 10 x 20
yards.

I left the dump and returned to the office where I discussed the condition with Mr.
Popovici. We both returned to the dump after first summoning Mr. Al Zino, owner and
operator of the dump, to meet us there. He was instructed to clean the area where the
violation took place and also clean up all the junk that had accumulated in several
areas.

1 later tried to contact Mr. Krueger to inform him of what had happened and to suggest
that more stringent controls over the issuance of the keys should be exercised. 1 also
contacted Mr. Stan Brzezinski and informed him of the violation. He told me he would
find out all he could about the events leading up to this violation and try to find

out who the violator was.



Jule 12, L9845
wr. Aipe

Myr. Popovicl

tlagars Sanfrtatior Refuse Disposal Area

Mleane be advised that attached nemornndum vas received
by Dr. %11l on Tussday, July 12 from Mr. Seebald, Bufinlo Reglonal Enginser.

You are hereby requested teo comply with ftems 1-7.
Particulariy. Itom 1, we feel at this time o snow fancs
should be erected at both ends of the latexal cut to prevent children

from falline into the ditech., Item 2, oil restidual placed on the swamp
tvo weeks ago appeara to have disappeared.

Sincevely yours,

Michael Popovici
Sanitarien

MP..lam



To:
From:

Subject:

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MEMORANDUM
July 11, 1966

Dr. Hill - Niagara County Departiment of Health
Mr. Seebald - Buffalo Regional QOffice

Town of Wheatfield Refuse Area

I had occasion on July 8, 1966 to view progress at the site
of the %heatfield refuse area. The following is offered for your
information:

1. The large excavation at the eastern end of the area i3 not
being used for any purpose. It is much too large for practical cut
and fill refuse disposal. At present this excavation presents a
proximate hazard to children.

2. There appeared to be 1ittle oil residual left on the large
garbage-littered swamp to offset mosquito breeding.

3. Recently deposited garbage had not been covered effectively,
to obviate burrowing rodents, or to eliminate blowing papers.,

4. The bulldozer operator was awaitine a fresh load of refuse
and/or garbage, and to accomodate same, had excavated a shallow depres-
s$ion in previously deposited refuse, and accordingly stated that the
excavated material would be used to cover the fresh refuse.,

5+ Attempts at regrading and covering of the easterly end
haven't produced an effective final cover.

6. The garbage-littered swamp gave rise to noxious odor
conditlons.

7. The trenching operation is encroaching on previously
buried refuse. :

The foregoing prompts the following conclusions and recommenda-
tions;

1. The dump operator has not developed a rational plan for
dump operation.

2. The equipment operator does not appreciate the philosophies
attendant upon proper landfill operation,



3, Steps to minimize nuisance conditions have not been as
effective as hoped. '

L, An engineering survey by the Town Engineer, a plan for
compengating for present deficiencles and for future progressive planned
operation, supervised by competent individuals acquainted with sanitary
landfill methods is urgently recommended.

Tt would be most desirable if the County modified its order
to the Town, in view of the foregoing, to incorporate the recommendations
in the previous paragraph.




REPOKT TCWN OF WHEATFIALD LUMP
June 1, 1966 to Aupust 31, 1966

From the onset of wy envolvement, repardine the Town of Whesifisld Dunm
y [_: r p)

the following things have heen eliminated.

1.

The zrous misuse of rubbish and trash haphazardly dumped in all sections
of the dump.

The ditch running ihe entire length North fast of the dunp was excavated
of old garbage which had probably bean laylng stagnate for two years

and compacted up: 1o the Bwamp area. Thle is the extreme North East
corner directly behind the Pallotine Fathers.

The Pallotine Fathers were extremely bappy that this condition wes
removed from their rear yard area. Thay have been continucusly

walffed by odors from this ditch., The area directly behind the homss

on Forbes Terrace was filled and graded once, this area still npust

be filled and graded.

The old dump area located between Forbes Terrace and the equipment
garege has been rough graded. This £i1l and grade has not stopped,

the odors which persist to omit on wet or damp days. This area was
limed on August 31 and must also be covered snd finlshed grade. Our
odor problem 18 coming from this old garbage dump area. '
The swamp has been oiled several times for the control of mosquitoes,
(ne of our original plans of creating a sanitary strip land £111 program
in which the ditch had been dug 30 foet wide, 10 feet deep and 300 feet
long has been filled. A rasidue of approximately 1/3 of excess dirt is
9till piled In thie area to be used in the final grading of the Korth

East section of the dumps.
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7. The oparator is pressntly burying gaﬂse,ge in 2 low awsle arex; this
opsration is insufficlent in a3 much as the ground excevation has not
been deep encugh and canpaction has not been carrled out, also lack of
sufficient coverage of dirt on the nightly coverings.

It is noted that this cperation has sufficlent equipment tc institute a
proper sanitary landfill progranm, but does not have reliable help. In many instances
on our inspections, we havée noted thﬁea when the dozer opsrator could be working
in other parts of the dump, he goes to slsep in his vehicle while waiting for
other loads of garbage to be brought to the dump. His time could he used in
pushing old trash into the swamp area and general clean up of the ground area.

Tt is also noted that salvaging 1s being permitted. That is, in the past faw weeks,
scavengers have allowed accumulation of emall piles of metal junk at several
points throughout the dump srea. This condition existed without pickup for three
weeks, then on Manday, August 29, wo requested Mr. Zeno's presence at the dump
and directed him to have his cperator push all these scrap hespe into the swamp.

I do feel that it has been a wast of the taxpayers' money to have the utiligation
of a man at the dump slte every day and incapacitate five to twelve hours of the
Health Department's time to insure proper operation of the sanitary landfill
program in this dump. In as much ae this is a money-maldng operation, I feel
that the responsivility lies with lr. Zeno to see that his busineas 1s ﬁmctiming
proper within t.he requiranents of the law.

I feel that great progrese has been made in overall dumping program, that
we revert back 1o the use of the excavated saniiary landfill progrem for it appears

that this area seems to have the most coverage and compaction.
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TAN OF WHEATRIFTN DIMp

H=h-bh 10:30 Insoreting ~f sepa vreavealpd ther shapa was a defiunte artamar
exorend nwor che weebkpnd pa saread avd pniddtegntivers
vy huldove lagee nilp of huraahi~ dehric and woad inen
nenvimste quamn far the nu=pnge nf fFilline swamn as pavr
Mr. Posnavici's instroctiona and praaram te rid She arey af
*he worst vinlations and tharahe alan eliminzte the swamn-
Vill kaan dwmn ander copgtsant survillanea  Na rrpck £
No peldorar on s5i%e at time of ivapection,

6-7-64 §:30 RBR Survev af dome — geveral 1onrds of raver scattered abont
dur far xegeymrtcerye recovering of snerific ares .~

hwRbf 10-1%0 Talkad to Mr. 7{no-dvmp aperator who h2s been eiven
rlan hv Mr. Popovici repard to prograt

6=9-66 i11:20 Svrvey dump with Mr. Popovici wxk ralked to dozer cneratow

6~10-66 1+30 Survay-Bark Hoe in place started evcavatior as nrr rplaoned
orogram apprax. 1S7X15' W/10' Trench on North Side nf kY hole.

6-13~h6 9:20 Survey dump-mddx eddirional cover soread over pre-ecaveresd area-
RXR evcawarion exneznded to anprox, 201X30°

6-14-66 11:3%0 Met with Mr. Papovicl at w demn totd eperAti operatear to start
pushing into selected w swamparos and loyel existing rubhiqh nile
from Carhn & Pell.

6-15-66 9:30 Survey - stavted to fill ip swamn and have carried sdditional
dirr F11V & gelected gnots for srreading

6-16-66 11:00 Surveyed-Sogoasted ro Mr. Zinn rn £F111 {n awsnn area in rear

of vavds {(hakyards) which fwwgexxhm face the Aumn .



f~17-fa

f=-10-RA

f~20-hb

6-21-66

6-272-h6

6~23-66 b

6-24~66

6-27-66

6-28-66

10:30

9.0

10:00

930

10:30

11:45

2:30

Surwpynd  Aamp gnevntar rald me yhevuncisd he was oninc

tr gharr *a anvasd £{17 din swamp in Tear of home rhis
Q"EN1HC"ﬁHmW#ﬂ atl in levea cwame far ~aggnitne cnetrpl -

Survay Asmpzatartnd ra f111 awamn srea $ behind houees.
Eveauwptina auvtended - anmroy giza ~ 70'¥5N*

Charked Awmn ~ Bulldayer 1ifc nor anertine broken hvdrawlis hoge-
hanlingy Af=¢ €11 o hacin again in avanine

w Suamp area =xiwm wts plmast complately covered in rear of
homes=-also mors F111 spread on oraded aren.

Adddr{onal f11l mpread ~vav awamn area behind howse & garbage
dnoping 15 belng done in large swamp on east side £ rovered dafly.
Grade 1s comming npn dally,

At inspectian time averator was leveliung & grading area (Swamp
rear’of houges lot seemg to he ¥ vrogressing ricelv-

Swarmn area {rear of houses pracricaily void of surface warer
several loads of dirr cover heing applied dally-Swamp

area on narth side f3 conttmally being filled.

Operatny orgding area & filling ¥m low spots at time of {nsnection
Several lasds of dirt »= mcatteres® throvghoutr ares for

snreadine n aver alveady covered area — Several small bags

A* time of inspection me aperator was in process of dumping

50 gal  drum of ¥ ofl on large Swamn N.E. cnrner of Adumnfmzrer
(mosauitee control) Continuing to fill in on easr side

B with parbage-Fast leg of swamp aprox 407 f£illed.



NIAGARA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM
DATE: June 10, 1966
TO: Dr. Hill
FROM; Michael Popovici, Sanitarian
SUBJECT: Town of Wheatfield Dump

As per request of the Niagara County Board of Health a reinspection
and survey was conducted of the Town of Wheatfield Dump located off Nash Road
on the morning of June 3, 1966. :

Present during this initial survey; Environmental Health Trainee
Arthur Perez; also, Mr. Skomski member of the Board of Health whom we met by
accident at this site.

General survey showed the greatest problem to be the location
of pile of debres and rupble at the extreme end of the dump. This pile
of debre consists entirely of broken tree stumps, limbs, trash wood, ete.

We next went over to talk to the housewives on Forbeés Terrace
who were in their backyards. We stated to them that the Health Department
was presently conducting a survey to derermine the best and most feasible
method of disposing of the hard trash located at the east end of the dump ,
and which we stated is not creating a health menace, but rather a visual nuisance.
Furthermore, the inspection conducted of this area, again did not produce any
rodent or rat colonies although they may be present; but as stated at the
hearing conducted Thursday evening June 2, 1966, no rats have been seen by
residents In this area for the past year. With a good and proper sanitary
landfill operation none of these things should be present.

We stated to Mrs. DeMarco, that the program to be outlined
for the proper disposal and elimination .of the swamp would take several months,
and that for their benefit we would not desire to hear any complaints regarding
the moving of equipment or the creation of dust. This she agreed, they would
not complain about.

Mr. Skomski was present during this entire conversation.

On Saturday June 4, 1966 a meeting was arranged by Health Commissioner
Dr. Dudley Hill, with Mr. Stanley Brzezinski, Supervisor of Wheatfield:; and
Mr. Anthony Zino operator and owner of Niagara Sanitation; and Mr. Kruger,
Department of Puhlic Works, Wheatfield at 10:00 P.M. on the dump site. I had
requested that Mr. Robert Cvetan, Senior Sanitarian, Niagara County Health
Department be present, primarily to familiarize him with the condition and lay
of action to be Instituted in the program.
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it was agraed bv Mr. Brznzinski rhat a diteh ar rhe east end
nf rhe dump approximatly 500-600 feet from the homes on Forbes Terrace be
congtructed. This ditch 1s to be dup at anv denth deasired or feasible for
the nroper apararion of the sanitary strip landfi)l propram. Earth is £o he
piled to the south side of the ditch 6 to 12 feet high. this would continue
west 100-500 feet thus blorking and eliminating the creation of any visiable
nuisance to the home owners on Forhes Terrace.

The sapitary Jandfil] program will then continue to the north
along this entire strip of land with dirt being comoacted Jailyv until
the eptire marsh and swamp has been eliminated. It is desived thar this
program begir immediately so as to dispel the fears of the families oo
Forhes Terrare, that their complaints have vot fallep on deaf ears.

It is also noted that prevailing winds are from the sonthwest.
Any complaints rendexed should have come from Pallotine Fathers, or the
new owners of Freck's Motel located on Niagara Falls Blvd. Town of Wheatfield
for they are continiously waiffed by odors from the marsh and septic lagoons.

1 would also advise that a burning permit be issued to burm up
the residue of wood etc. located =t the east end of the dump. Mr. Anthouy
Zino requested if 1t would be possible to allow bim to burn waste papeve from
Bell Air Craft, this would help eliminate the scattered-looking condition of
the dump. ’

I stated to Mr. 7ino that I would reouest Mr. Ermest Cedeov,
Superintrendent of Air Pollutinn Control. Niagara County to conduct a
survey to see if ir would be permissable to grant a burning permit.



Supa l.i}, 1966

“r. Stanlay brsewineki
2080 River doad
mw 4"613&, N.Y.

Dear ¥r. brzsaingki-

Al the hearing hwld by the Peare of Health of Nlagars County on Jumne 2
1966, in Horth Tonawenda, in regard to the Town of Wheatfield dump, logated
off the Pash (oad, the Hlagors County idsalth Departeont was instrueted to
fonmlate ipmsdiately & plan whersby thw nuissnos prosantly asused by the
depp would be abated ns quickly aa posmible and alao to ocutlins the procedures
to be followed In the future in ordsr to avoid the ersation of auy further
rmisance. The Health Departuent was furthor instrueted to supervise closely
the operatica snd maindenance of the duvp to ingure that the plap was baing
followed and tc report t& the Eoard of Mamlth if any deviations or infracticns
ecourred.

The following plan is hersty subsitted:

1. Amuhnwumgnmuaumwmmmwowem
feot behint the himes on Forbes Terrmee and is to sxtend 4o the west about
300 to 500 fest. The amcavadad earth iz e bo piled on the gouth uide of the
diteh to a hsight of & 0 12 feat, This will effectively blook the view of
any unsightly eonditicns whish may axist, and is 0 be duno immediately.

5

3. ‘this diteh is to be the begiming of an spproved samitary lapdrill
operatlon with proper Iilling, stmpacting and covering. Additional ditches
will be dug as needed to the north until the whols area has boen rilled,
ineluding the awvanp ares. The fimal grade is to be not higher than the
back yards on Fertes Terrace.

3. The poasibility of burning the large pile of treas and trash wood
1o boing eonsidered. The iir Pollutdon staf! is t6 make & survey ae to ite
feazability, vo insurs that no nuisance or hazard is ¢rested.

L. Consideration will alsc be given to the poesibility of permitting
the burning of waste papar, whish cosprises s significant proportion of the
refuse colleetod. This would wuch improve the appearance of the dump buat,
again, avoidanoe of any muisanes or hawapd is essential.

5. #o uming of sny kind is permiited without the pricr apyproval of
the Health Department snd them enly under ths etrcumstances and conditions
outlined in the approval.

{oent'd,



e

H. ' ese supervision of the operation and maintenance oi the dump is
to be provided by the Sanitation persoonel of the Health Lepartment. No
deviations From the plan by the operatora is to be permitted without prior
approval by the Department. If, despite compliance, nuisange aonditiona
coour, the plan may ba modified but only sfter consultation between the
Departmont sud the oparator and with the approvel of the foard of Health.
iny ascldental ar inadvertent creation of a nuisance must be reported by
the operator to the Department. Any delibarate deviation from the plan
or from subsaguent reccomendations of the Dapartment sre to be reported
to tha Eoard of Health.

Hegpactfuliy sutmitted,
JV&: i "f;“\-,.;__,/

; Iadlay A. K111, M.D.
DaK...pal Comnlsasioner

e

CC: Mr. Anthony Zino, Niagara Sanitation, Ine.
¥r. Samuel L. Tavanc, County Attormey
Dr. John H, Stunz, President, Board of Hsalth
Mr. Eugene F. Seebald, Regional Director of Public KHealth Enginesring
Mr. Miohas) Popovici, Senier Sanitarian



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INSPECTION REPORY FOR REFUSE DISPOSAL ARKAS

nicipalities served Wheatfield

rv.e unty RERERS Address one
Wheatfield Niagara Town Town Hall

ype of refuse: wixed Uperator Address hone
arbage rubbish other * | Niagara Sanitation

Niagara, Porter, Youngstown Village

Hefuse €01lentors \names)

Niagara Sanitation

‘ﬂ%tal population

per cent served

Business (aver'age collecticns per woek)
Residential (average collections per week)

vramne r

A A ey

'Winter

ﬁtal amount of refuse

Tons per week

vided at entrance

Yos[xINo[

for maintaining refuse dig-
pesal

area Yesix]No[ ]

1 Dozer
1 Shovel

lotal area | Suitable cover Yype of o1l and topography Vepth to Dapth to
acres) material avaii. : rock ground water

able Yest Mo (X1 | Sandy Silt, level and marsh 10 feet 2 t0 3 feet
(ate and lock pro- Adequate equipment avaliable | Describe typs and numbers

able YesZI Nol ]

‘ire protection avail-

Degoribe

Drainage interfere-
with operation

List any of the above that have been exempted by the full-time health of

Yool x[*No[ ]
ays and hours refuse | Atiendant on duty]oite locked when Barning Iype of material
isposal site open. when refuse site {closed Yew No practiced |burned?
8 hours open_Yes T NolZk (o] iYesi Mol

rned in a special | How often and what |How controlled? hat precautions are taken to
area away from dump | time of day? prevent fires?

YosIxINo[_| None o

ow often is refuse | Covered Type of cover Source of cover Lepth of
compacted? Yes[ Mol cover?

Varies Partially Sandy Silt Site being Fxcavated 0" to 24"
Lover graded and maintained so no PS.sance is caused_as the | Unmping controlled byt3igns No|
result of pooling of water, cracking, settling ete Yesl [NolX) Feneing _mLSupex'visi.ox;;m==

Ticer

mping confined
to 2 narrow strip
Yeal _INo

Wit

Signs of leachings
to a wztersourse

YesiX |* Nol ]

Signs of floating
solids in a water-
ecourse Yes

flies
insee

% NOE}

Yeasures taken to control

s+ rodents and other

ts YesD INof ] ?

[Papers confined to Fa-|Scavenaer wastes ~[Nulsence created[Hszard created by the disposal of
NofX] *| permitted Yed NG| YesR No[] bazardous industrial wastes Yesty

thods of disposal of Jarge items (furns
' All dumped in marsh

ﬁse site Yed |

ture, tanks, appliances, stumps, etc.)

*alvaging per-
jtted YesR Ng

uisanee creatad

Yas[ _1* Ne [X]

Do swine feed on
dump Yes{ | NolX|

1s approach road passable to vebhdcular traf+
filc during all seasons of year Yes[X] Nol |

complzints \smoke, odor, rodent, inse
* NO

cts, water pollution) from people

' ve there been
fin the area Yesfi
marks: o

‘1. Refuse area 1 is months .0old, not compacted or covered

2, Refuse — deposited in marsh, dscomposing, gasi

disposal ~ recent dumping in 3 locations.

fying area not oriented to program

2

3. 0ld swamp areas should be covered in as quickly ag possible -~ this would eliminate a 1d
of samell, and convert operation to strip dumping.
*State details under Remarks.
« A o Pran



Sketeh: (Include lo.
T boundaries s, dumping faee location, water oo
drainage ehannels or gulleys, reoeral Jawd
nearest public weter supply source, feuces

71y
>

vion from @ knows Do, Azoess 1 oad, prevalling wind, cefuse site
wrges, avess sibjeat to Fleoding

,rataes]

slope and glope of T11L, dhtance 1o

apd gates, and habitation

*e\

%

R

3

d
T
(\,s
\\o-
Y
F Y
=

i
{

iy

W

N -
F AT

Faebes

within 1500 £,/

Hezommendations:

1. Proper landfill of recently deposited putressible material should be maintained,

2. Steps should be taken to provide adequate grading to prevent leading of

putressible dralnage.

3. 2l incnes of soil should be deposited on all previously deposited putressible mate

and should be compacted and graded so as not to contribute to a public health nuisanc

4. Fill In marshes as scon as possible.

erson interviewed

Title

lgte

nspecteci By xbi.gnature)

'?f,/fl//’m(;)// /’A‘V

Date lInspecizc
June 1-2, 1966

Time Inspected

Fromdetds To 1:30

‘Lj{epcrt rec'd by \ignlillate rec
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Michanzl Popoviei showed me some slides of this
dump. 1 would not be surprised if there was
further invesrigation than appears tvom the
documents in this file.

MILES 4, LANCE
Assistant County Attorne
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NIAGARA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

525 BEWLEY BUILDING
LOCKPORT. NEW YORK

TEL., 454-2835 DIVISION DF
DUDLEY A. HilL, M.D. EMYIRONMENTAL MEALTH SERVIGES
CoMMIiSSIONER
JERALILD A. CAMPEELL, M,D. ELUGENE F. SEEBALD, F.E.
DEPUTY COMMIBESIQNER ASSI1STANT COMMISSIDNER

fpril &, 1266

Hr. Winston F. Moeller 3
Town Clerk
6934 Maple Drive

Horth Tonewanda, New York

Wheatfield Town Board ﬂpRé 1{‘5

e

e: Refuse Area
Masgh Eoad Site

Gentlemen:

Your sttention is directed to the followlny commente pertalsing to

the operation of the refuse disposal area Fast of Nash Road and Noxth of the
City Limits of Rorth Tonawanda.

1. The lgndfill area operated at the westerly extremity has been
reasonably maintained during the winter months.

7. An inspection by the undersigned on March 23, 1963 revealed a
lack of cover of earth over the previously deposlited putrescible material
on the easterly area of the site sufficicent to prevent public health nuisance
conditions.

3. The areca where previously deposited putrescible material exizes
hac not been greaded to prevent leachins of nuisance produeiny drainage to the
surface.

4, Vhere putrescible material nas previoudly been deposited in
exiscting open water areas, sufficient mon putrescible fill has not been used
to cover S0 as to prevent the existence of a public healti: auisance.

In view of the foresoing comments the following advisaments ars
tendered: :

1. The proper landfill of recently deposited putrescible materddl
is to be maintaived in all respects according to existing statutes of the
Niagara County Health Tepartment & the New York State Department of lealth.

jﬁﬂ[ﬁﬂt'?:

I
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¢. Sreps sre te ke tsbzpn ro previde adequntc gradia; to nrevent
the Ipachias »f sutrescible deatnsrs Lo tre surfase whick ol ecoate a
e lie healit avdsance.

3. Teency -Forr incires of w0i) s to ke deposited on all previovs:v
daposited putgeseihie paterial this to he compacted and praded so 25 not
to contribute fo a publle hesirs nntsanco.

4. Fon putreacilie hareé 11l 8 to be drawm to the slte to
minimze the madsante producing aspoces of the onan warer aveas vreviocusly used
for the deposit of putrescible rpfuge,

5. By 2 copy of rhin orrespondeces wo are ddvising ohe County
Atrorvey of Nisgara County of the civoumstances and svo raquesting
that he direct hils attention to securing rellef at law for prompi conpliauvce
with the foregoing reanusts. :

very truly yours.,

B

I
. i .
~ 4 '/ B _’1 *
o A JI [Ny / J—Cx.—/"-*(-d(.
Eugere F, Seebald, P.u.
Assistant Commissioner for
Enviroomental Health
-fIFS -4 1ﬂm

ce:  County Attorneyv//
Buffalo Reglonal
Albany
Superviser HMurpiy
Alderman Rombold
Mr., Pster Dellarco, Porbes Tarrace, North Tonamwanda
Fille



Henry Schunidi, wzae,
Attormey at Law

1% Webstey Ztesed
North Tonawauda, k. Y.

Dear Harnds

This is Lo van

to send ne coples of the Agresmerts
tation and Town of ¥Wiheatiiels abouk
to cooperate wlth you and the Town,

However, 1 a

iad yeu that you were

hetwee Nisgara Sani-
o weeks age. I wish

golng to be Torced to

procead witnpoui much more discussion urless I have a veason-
able baslis to help you respive the problem with the Health

Department.

i

Ly

RCS:y

3

Very truly yours,

@Ems and SOUTEARD




HEW {ORK 5:a% DEPARTMENT o7 SLTALTG
INSPECTION REFORT FOR RFFUSE UTSPOSAL AREAS
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. A7 g R A Lol FE L wy Lir s i o Lo, i’).”?-'”"?_}” 4 O e r Y _,,.,1

Total population per cent served Ao . . .
) , Summer  Winter | lotal swount of refuse

Business {average collecticns per wesk) Tong per weelk

Fesidential (average collections per wesk) . i _

(otal ?rea Suitable cover Type of s031 and topography Lapth to Depth to
acres material avail. _ e ey rock rrovnd watey

able Yesﬁ:;jﬂoﬁ v s e AR D elic e F JERA ;.s.';,!‘ F; I i
iate and lock pro- R&equat.e equipment available | Describe typs and numbers §
vided at entrance | for maintaining refuse dis-

Yes[¥INol posal area  Yes| JNo[7]
i"ire protection,avail- | Describe ' | Orainage interfers .
sble Yes(INol[T] with operation

- Yesff["l‘lol::]
Days and hours refuse | ALtendant on duty[Site locked when | Burning lype of material
disposal site open. when refuse site jclosed Yew No Ipracticed . | burned? 5
open Yedl | Nolwf 1 51 {Yes{ i

rued in a special [ How often a?d what |How controlled’ Wnat precautin;ns are tsken to |
area away from du time of ds revent fires {

Yesﬁﬁﬁol—:{ - gt - [p Mavs ;
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compacted? Yesi_] Kol#@h ) - R _ cover?

VB R POy VY G wITE EXeiv ATED 1Byt

Cover graded and maintained So 1o Fuisance is caused as the | Mamping controlled by:Signs Wy )
result of pooling of water, cracking settling ete Yed |Nolu Fancing #s Supervision o
List any of the above that have been exempted by the full-time health officer we e

mping confined [Width |Siens of leachings | Signs of floating lﬂeasures taken to controd
to a narrow strip . to a watersourse solids in a wa‘l;eruw flles, rodents and cther
Yen[ ] HOI_EI: Yeslv/i* No[ ) course Yes [ZI* No{:_i}insects YesT No [7]

apers confined to re-fScavenger wastes |Nuisancs oreated *azarmd created by the disposal of
fuse site Yed ] Nolv] *|permitted Yed IN Yest No [ hazardous industrial wastes Yeac i)
thods of disposal of large items \(furniture, tanks, appliances, stumps, etce.)
Fred 70 96 p pPASIm LY
~alvaging pc-gw Nuisance created| Do swine feed on)Ls approach rosd passablefto vehlecular traf-
itted Yool JNo] YesT 1* No ] | dump Yes[ | NoLL,? fie during all seasons of year Yes{ 1Ngi |

ve there been complaiﬁfs {smoke, gglg_z;. rodent, i_n§gajc“p__s. water pollution} from peopla
%n the area Yesi %i"‘ Nol[ ] T ' .
marks: Py
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NIAGARA COUNTY HEALTI el ARyUMSNT

In the Matter of the Cperaticn
of the Refuse Disposal Area Situated
in the Town of Wheatfield adjacent
to the Nash Rord.,

T A0 4% AP py de

TG:  ANGELG L, BINC ‘ a
236 63rd Street
Niagnara Falls, New York

NIAGARA SANITATION
2368 @3rd Street
Niagara Falls, New ¥ork

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

Repeated inspections of this site have revealed that dumping
of refuse has not been confined to an ares which can be
effectively maintained and operated in accordance with Part 19
of the New York State Sanitary Code. Cecntrol by supervision,
fencing, signs, or equally effective means has been lacking,

Refuse has not been compacted and covered dally with s
compacted layer of at leest 6 inches of suitable material
anéd a final compacted cover of at least 2 feet of a suitable
cover material has not beer placed within one week after the
final deposit of refuse on the refuse disposal area.

Effective means have not been taken to control fliee, redents,
and other insects and verain in the refuse disposal area,

Fencing or other suitable means has not been estnbllahed to
confine papers and other refuse to the refuse dlsposal area
proper.

All of the foregoing constitute contraventions of Section 19.2
of Part 19 of the New York State Sanitnry Code,

You are hereby ordered to take notice of the foregoing and
bring the operation into ftull conformity with the provisdions
of Part 19 of the New York State Sanifary Code,

\:v_.‘
.\



0

Angely L, <lpo and Miagary Sanitation

& relunspection will be made ou Septembar 34, L1865, to
ascertain the status of the operetion of the refuse diapesal
arean.

If at that time, it is found that the refuse ares is being

~ operated contrary to the provisions of Part 19 of the New
York 3tats Sanitary Code, legal preceedings will be initiated
under Section 1.2} of Part I of the Hew York Stste 8anitary
Code.

You are hereby notified that the said section declares all

violationa of the code te be a misdemssanor crime punishable
by a fine of not more than $50.00 or by imprisonment of not
more than gix montha or by both.

Lockport, New York

September 14, 1985 )
A o

Sadley A, A1ll, M.D,

Commigsioner of Health



NEW YORK S1aTE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
TNSPECTION REPORYT FOR REFUSE DISPOSAIL AREAS

rv.c

: ' Courty 5. - mer Address one
(A e A fer Jl syt A e
ype of refuse: wmixed_ ot Uperator ., (Address hone
arbage rubbish Sther | i o Jeid
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Business (average collecticns per week)
Residential (average collections per week)
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Winter
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Tons per week
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YeSEEﬁOE]”‘Lw
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acres) material avail.- o Ly rock ground water
able Yeeﬂﬁo £ ,/.’/"‘"‘U"&}‘ Ce “h -
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able Yes(] No@.} : with operation
- Yos[71"No[ ]
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disposal site open. when refuse s% closed Yew No practiced |burned? ‘
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area away from dump | time of day? prevent fires? o
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7.

thods of disposal

of large items (furniture,
U el

ki St -

hazardous industrial wastes Ye
tanks, appliances, stumps, etc.? .

mping confined |[Width |>igns of leachings | Signs of floating [Measures taken to control
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of year Yes{_INg
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16 Forbes Terrace
North Tonawanda, New York
June 10, 1965

Mr. Eugene Seebald

Niaegara County Health Department
Bewley Building

Lockport, New York

Dear Mr. Seebald:

The time is long overdue for adding my formal complaint to
those of my neighbors regarding the Town of Wheatfield dump located off
Nash Road, which horders my property. It would seem to me that the
People who operate the dump have already been given plenty of time to
clean up the unsanitary and unsgightly conditions,

On April 28, 1965, you attended a meeting where several of my
nelghbors expressed their desire to have this dump closed down, These
same neighbors had ‘previously made the Niagara County Board of Health
aware of the situation. After you visited the dump on Mey 21, 1965, less
dumping has been done in the area directly adjacent to numbers 18, 20, 26,
32, and 38 Forbes Terrace. However, the area has not been cleaned up,
there is often a very unpleasant odor, and dumping is still being done
within less than 500 feet of my property, :

This dump is a health bazard to all who live near the area.
Open garbage is allowed to stand for hours and days at & time. Rats bhave
heen eeen in the area., No deodorant is used and no rat control program
is in effect. It is wy understanding that in a dump of this type, the
garbage is supposed to he put in eight foot deep holes and covered with
at least 20 inches of dirt. To wy knowledge this is not heing done.
Most of the dumping area is constantly littered with debris and garbage.

Several important considerations are:
1) Youngsters daily go into the dumping area.

2) 0ften we have seen young boys and wen with rifles ghooting
io the dump. My nelghhors and I have contacted the Sheriff's Department

several times regarding the shooting,
)

3) Scavengers are often seen rummaging~through the garbage,

4) An area of this type is bound to draw rats, skunks and rahhits
who could be rabhid and dangerous.

It is wy husband's and my feeling that this dump should he com—
pletely closed down and cleaned up. A residential area should not bave to
be near such a serious health and safety hazard. I urge you to demand that
thia Town of Wheatfield dump be closed down immediately.

Sincerely yours, .
:?/L: LN s B G N ‘ i"il.(.f{iﬂ k’ﬁ,t 3
(Mrs. James S. Stonebraker)



STATE OF NEW YORY : COUNTY OF NIAGARA
NIAGARA COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

In the Matter of the Complaint :
-against- :

STANLEY A. BRZEZINSKI, Supervisor, Town of :
Wheatfiield, New York, WINSTON E, MOELLER. ‘
Clerk of the Town of Whearfield, New York, :
and AWGELO L. ZINO, dfb/a NIAGARA SANITATION, :
236 - 63rd Street, Niagara Falls, Wew York, :
Respondents. :

TO:

STANLEY A. BRZEZINSKI
2080 River Road
Niagara Falls, New York

WINSTON E. MOELLER
6934 Haple Drive
Norch Tonawanda, New York

ANGELO L. ZINO, d/bfa
NIAGARA SANITATION
236-53rd Sireet

Niagara Falls, New York

Charges naving been preferred against you undexr the pro-

et

visions of the Mew York State Public Health Law, Hection

the New York 5tate

Sanitary Uode, Fart 19.2,

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED O

the City of Nortn Tounawanda, Payno

Yorik,
noon of that day, wny an ordsr should not
enjoin you from conducting or maintalning

the maintenance of a refusge digposal area

on the Ind day of June, 1955, afr eigh!

Wheantield, having an entrance

field and abutting

on

SHOW CAUSE at the City Hall of

Avenue, Nortn Tounswan

clock in

caned in the

Ene o

and adjoining the City of North Tonawanda, New

o

SHOW UAUSE

50
L4z

Ga, New

e aftor~

Towmn of

of Wheai- !




York, said nuisance consisting of a lack of cover of 2arth cver
putrescible material, otherwise imnroper coverage of material pre-
viously digoogsed in the refuse area, and otherwise Improver main-
cepnance of the refuse disposal arez all in accérdance wi'f:i'.; the

-

applicable sections of the New York Srate Sanitary Code gnd the

-1

annexed letter marked EXHIBIT “A" and made a part he

I

— iy
TEQY

Pl ol

Dated: May 27, 196

THE NIAGARA COUNTY BCARD OF
HRALTH

RO




Juae 4, 1965

HMr. Stanlaey Brrezinskl, Supervisor
Town of Wheatfisld

2080 River Road

Niaegara Falle, New York

Ro: Refuse disposal area
Dear Sir: Tovn of Wheatfield

This will serve to confirm information resulting from our field
conferance on Juns 3rd. Present st the conference beside yourself were,
Mr. Demler, Water Superimtendent, Mr. Krueger and Mr. Zinoc of Niagara
Sanitation,

In response to inquiries sg to your iutention tovard proper
operation of your refuse disposal ares off Nash Road, you agreed to direct
the Bighway aund Water Departwents to use their equipment to transport £111
and cover objecticnable aress in the eastern portion of the refuse area,
this is to be accomplished within the next few weeka. Mr. Zino, who operates
the refuse area in respect to garbage disposal, agreed to excavate holea for
the disposel of gerbage, using the spoil materisl from the excavation after
covering the compacted refuee to cover the aress most objectiopable beyond
the site. It wes sgreed that it would be most desirable to fill in the septic
swamp aress with building rubhle or non bdburnable refuse.

You indicated thet within aeveral montha a nev diaposal sita could
be obtained and that the garbage operation would be removed to this sita.
It is expected that a prior raview of the site by thie department would bs
requested to mscertain its suitability for landfill disposal. Mr. Zinc was
adviged that in tha event of any interruptions in operation, such as equipment
braskdown, he should take immediate steps to obtain suitable subatitute arrange-
ments, which will remove any nuisance resulting from his operation. Ia the
avent that Mr. Zino or Niagara Sanitation feil to conduct a proper landf11l
operation im the future, nacessary regulatory steps will be inetituted for the
control of tha operation of the facility of Niagara Sanitation organizatiom.

Please advise if there is anything contained hereim which does not
represent accurately the discussion on June Jrd previously referred to.

Very truly yours,

CC: Town Board ~ Tn. Wheatfield
Mr. Demler - Supt Water
Mr. Krueger - Highway Supt. Eugena ¥,/ Seebald, P.E.
Mt. Zino - Niagara Sanitation Assistarit Commissioner for
EFSMr,pMiirphy - Supexrvisor , N.T. Enviroumental Health




May 24, 1965

, J J ‘.‘_ C’_/“fF 4

. , , 11 gl JLfr .
Superviaor and Towa Board ‘V-/ ¢ /

Town Ball

Niagara Falla Boulevard
Horth Tonawanda, ¥ew York

Gentlewen: : Subject: Refuse Disposal Area

Some time last year the Departnent of Haalth lieving jurisdiction
pormitted the development of a trial land £111 on the site of the Wheatfield
Town refusa area off Hash Hoad, adjacent to the City of Horth Toanawandas.

Subsequent inspections have revezled that in spite of the afforce
of the Town and the Riagare Sanitation Service, the gite cannot be regardad
a8 a practical, efficient land fill devalopment, For a number of reascuns
to continye on this site is most undesirable and at an early date the Town
a4 or the Niagara Banitation Service should develop a land fi1] eite considex-
ing all of the desirable factors such a site requires,

Unti]l such time as a permsuent site can be developed or obtained,
it w11l be permisaable to disposs of refuss and garbaga on the Nash Road
sitas with due care being teken to excavate garbage dieposal pitse, covering
each night with eufficiant eaxth cover te keep out rodemts and to kaep other
verain from being attractad., The excavated materizl from these pits ghould
ba used to cover previously deposited refuse and garbage,

During the past wonth & new threat, that of rabies has been
detected in the Town of Wheastfiald. In one instance rabias was found {n a
wild skunk. As you no doubt realize, skunks are scavengers snd are in the
rafuse disposal area previeugly discussed and thevein find harborage =nd
food mupply readily svailable., The fact tbat this area is frequanted by
scores of childran, uakes this very undesiradle for disponal of garbage
at this site.

I aball be pleased to discuss this matter with you 1if you ahould
80 dasire and would be glad to pass upon any prospective land f111 aite
you should proposa.

Vary truly yours,

Eugene ¥. Seebald, P.E,
Assistant Commissioner for
EFS...pal Environmental Health

CC: Mr. Bert J. Murphy, Supervisor N, Tonawanda

Mr. Demler, Supt. of Water, Town of Wheatfield
¥r. Bsrohardt -~ BRO

Ninoara Qanfratfon Qavviscaa



26 Forbes Terracs, ' Pk
‘N. Tﬂmwmﬂﬂ, ﬁ.?. ‘U

Apr 2 25. ¥ o
pril 23rd, 1965 E}//Jznrc
Hr, Paul Tumbalt, Aldsroan, Hr, Tert Murphy, Sun,
$4¢% of Forth Teamvanda, e/o Toard of Swmervisors,
Horth Tonawea’s, 1.Y. Loakmort, .Y,
rentl empni=-

Under date of Harch 20th, 1905 1 wrete to you with referente to
o wory dsoloradle Jumoing altuation at the rear of our promsrty but %o Azte
have not aven had the courtesy of s roply from yuu.

If this is the mannor that you aré pursuelsz in the dlecharge of
your duties na elected renrssentztives o the people of your distriet I em
spgure you thot whem the next alacilon iz ¢ hand your nome will be etrickem
from the bEllots of Amy wvoters,

I it 1s pot oo much srouble will you pl¥ase advisse whather or
not any firn astion will be tolmm 0 remove this blight from our ares aa If
you eré not 2ble to acoomplish this at leaxt we will know where we stznd and
#111 them attaol thls problem through mormel legal channels.

Yours very truly,

T ) Aot fe

#h ., Ramspachar

Cl3= Dr. Hill, c¢fo Mlszara County Haalth Dent.,
Bevley Dldgz.,
Lbﬂkbort. H.Y‘

DATE RECEIVED
APR 26 1965

NIAGARA COUNTY HEALIH BEPT.

LOCKPORT, N. Y.
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25 forbes Te nee,
N. Tonawandc, «&,Y.
¥arch 20, 1965

ir, Peul iumbolt, Aldervan, Lr. Dert Murghy, LUp. LT
2ity of M.Tongwsnda ¢/o susra of SRpervisors, ¢

Fortlh Tonawardz, L.Y. Lockport, K.Y, o

Gentlemer: 1w =u eny

b 3 X0
- Thbe umiars:j,'.ﬁhed pesiting «l above auuress which we wdsrstind places us in your
regpzctiver !{‘ona;ugand&“;prﬂ Niagara County Districts, . hereby desirs to register formal
protest ageinet ﬁ:x—gm_tection of taxpayers with respact to a very dlsagr:eable and noth
1mhealthy,’_l - unsdnifapry condition existing in our residentlal ares.
foalia g (P N
Q JHe rvir of ‘our property as weli as other nelghbor's property border on lasd
owned and>ipksently operated as a gerbage and trash dump of City of wheatfield., This dunp
should beipérma sntliy yemoved from our highly texec area as it is not only unsightly but also
unhealthy—afit unsafe-apd is being operated in direct viclation of the New York State Sanitsry
Code. it provides ¥8 health hacards Buch 88 rat's, verminy insects, etc. and the stench
is not onlj&iﬁnbearabﬂ,q‘ but nausesting, thereby prevesnting residents from taking advantages of
their sunmd¥ cutdooré-pecrestionsl facilities, In addition it ie & constant fire hazard,
particutarly cdue to spontantaneous conpustion as a recent rire there smoldured for geveral
days thersBy conteminsting the area including nearby homes with smoke cdere an¢ particularly
during high winds is a constant fire threat to our hames and thelives of our children, R
The existance of this dump has greatly decreased property values (put not taxes)
and in event of neceesary resele dueto company transfer or obher reasons grezt loss would he
sufl'ered due' to tiis deplorable ard unwarranted situation,

We are eure you will _gres that ss payers of high taxes 1n a I'ine reaidential

area we should not be made to suf:.er the hazards of this blight.

Although the undersigned are not prese:tly registerec voters due to insufficisut
residency, as scon as we have properly met the eliglbility requirement of one ysars residencs
in H.Y, State {april 1, 1965) w2 will exsreise our registration and voter privilexe.

Many of our gued neighbore have previously complained about %his nasty situation
vut no firx action has ever been ‘aken and in fact at one time they were told that thls dump
was only temporarg-and would be closed in June of 1964 .ut insteud of closing it down the
hazards have multiplied conslderably over the past year.

de thereifore sincerly hope that in the interest of good govermment you gentleman
who have been duly elscted as trustworthy reprasentatives of all the peéple ln your distriels
will usé the full authority of your elected office tc bring zbout a complete satisfactory
sclution to & very deplorabls situation,

Thanking you for your kind a‘d prompt action in this matter and looking forwsrd
to hearing froz you regapding same, we remalin,

Yours vary truly,

s .v};‘s‘«:.f’ /L'i/\. ’ "“"//yg{. < st "1’ » < :/’J
‘Joseph G, Ramspacher S /
L Regisa D. Ramspacher

"Ci= Dr. Hill, ¢
c/o 1iagara County Health Degpt.,
Bewley Bldg.,
Joekport, H.Y.



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INSPECTION REPORT FOR REFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS
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[T0:  THE ToWN BOARD P THE m OF WHEATFIELD, NIAGARA COUNTY,
i mmmm TE DEPARTMENT OF BEALTH and THEIR

:l _ Tha uudarngned bei.ng midmts of the county of Niasara

|a00 state of Hew Yosk, snd menisers of the St. Pater's Evangelicsl
_iiz.utiman Church, hereby regleter thair oppasition to the use of

j'the e [ acre Frank Pi.mki fam on the north side of the Lockpurt
',M as a s:u:e fopr eznitory laud £111 operations and refuse dia-

!1'

, |’ Among the grmmda for thu oppoex.ttm is the fmt that the

site in queation is ai:uate within a pradou.iuantly fami.ng, ares
wbwe the intended usy wonld create & wensce to health. & devalu-
sti.on of lands in the vr.ci.nity. aud ba too cloaa to a mllgious
; organization. Other aroas mors auitabl.y pituats uudaubtedly era

i javailsble.
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NEW YORK and THE STATE. mnmmrwam’.m and THEIR

REPRESENTATIVES
. The undersigned being residents of the Cwnty of Hiagara
and State of New York, he.reby reg!.etar their oppoﬂi:ion to the
- use of the 96-acre Frank Piroaki farm on the ttorth n.de of l:he A

Lockport Road ag a site formitary 1and fill operations and

) refusa diaposal

| Among the arounds for thin oppoai:ion is the fact that; :he
: site i.u queatz.on is simte w!.thin a. predominantly fareing area

where the intended uge would creat.e a ménace to health and a de-

fation of 1ands in the vicinity. Other eress more ei:itably
i &4 ‘- are avaiiable, ;
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'TO: THE TOWN BOARD OF 'IHE"I()WN OF WHEATFIEI.D NIAGARA . COUNTY,
: NEW YORR and TRE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH and. THEIR
REPRESENTATIVES .

The underaigned being residents of the (.'ounty of Niagara
and State of New York, hereaby register the:.r oppos:l.tion to the
.use of the 96-acre Frank Piroski farm on the north side of the

f Lockport Road: as a site for sanitary land £ill operations and

refuse disposal. S |
| Amomg the gro'uxids for this oppos:lt:lon 15 the fact that, thec. .

: s.'te in» duéstion :l.s situate within a predmninantly farming area

i where the J.ntended uge would create a menace to health and a de-

‘valuation of lands :l.n the vicinity. Othér areas more stilitably
situate undoubtedly are ava:.lable.
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i T0: THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF WHEATFIELD, RIAGARA COUNTY,
NEWZ FORK and THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH and THEIR

REPRESENTATIVES

The undersigned b2ing residents of the County of Niagara

;and State of New York, and members of the St. Peter's Evangelical

fLutheran Church, hereby register thelr opposition to the use of

'the 96 acre Frank Plroski farm on the north side of the Lockport

‘Road as a site for sanitary land £i1ll operations and refuse dig-

_posal.

Among the grounds for this opposition is the fact that the

aite in question is situate within a predominantly farming area

, Wwhere the intended uge would create a menace to health, a devalu-

- ation of lands in the vicinity, and be too close to a religious

. organization. Other areas more suitably situate undoubtedly are

" available.
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pare = SRy

1. 4:30 PM , 1 June, 1966
Wood Pile = Concret Blocks w-
Card Board - Planking - Crates

This File has not been touched
for over two months

2. 4:40 PM, 1 June, 1966

Swamp - Tires, paper, wood,
stench
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STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MEMORANDUM Pebprns Ae 1048

To: ‘Gicvord :
From: 1ir, Tﬁ'}';f-j’_'ﬁ;

Subject: ‘aentfield Towm Duwmn .
O Pahrne 73 [a7e .2, 3t t ey
un Fehrio vy 20, 1062, Bhe wriber visihed fhe diems grereted by the

ry - - - . « . - . . " ) .

sovm e f ket field to detesine 1f {E were -gsaihle ’r.‘mf, rate "m:]-'*. ha infestin~

T

Fha dyme and heing o puianen s in bhe o won suryoyadtiey Kln dig, A bhe Bine P ke
3wy b 4 e 1 Ry o

irapectiong “he pota Yeadting do the Aowrn vim Tackad, o rgver, Preve vag eviderns

-l w

hed, 3 ]nfT haer orened during Fan dny "v] Fhath mnterial hed ‘Mv‘ derogital in the

dreye,

h"T‘“ﬂ"]" matevnial (1'1'?1 6ANG, “ANRT
A that b skonld he ""“lf"‘,.a- =1 with
of‘ iy ers &snen,

Thers s o
and other refuse), Tha du:*,p
rata tiowrever, no trncoks or

Or, g;:'\“"!lrlr\ﬁ with nre of +ha lans rexitdonts he stated Elod te
rats wenld leave t'» dump swd saresd throurbont bhe aren npon Lo hupnim ne of the
berial, lie stated 1,..’41‘ Upon oceaaston chirkerns and of her Tivastock nnd “‘ﬁee_." 141 ed
by the mmbs,

It is the opinion of the writer that a mith more satisfratarily
ouerrtion 2ould be maintained to receive the garhrre and refuse frow the Toun of




STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MEMORANDUM

— - s
Jdrmmary 12, T80,

To: re DonbalA
From: I“,‘Y" Z"'T';-a. "‘] onaant
Subject: Chrrrent siabng of sefuse Jieeosal Sites - Pioovwn Covady

Guping che datier noet off Tegeoler aod

L u\“' kS

atouart of Janvary,
the writer undertook a mruuﬂ servey of rafuse d"mﬂ‘“’lj sitng In Mlagara
Gourtys This was a £601 Lo up shudy dotended Lo oopdate sae statns of fhose
dumps repertaed in a nnmnrmhhﬂ%ive survesr HGGNVibmJ mﬂr}imw The fol Lo

nalravive Drielly degeribes olservationg wade doriny Uhis surieey,

~ Tris tein ben ne refons cfgaozel. mes dae he Tomt

Olrmnmf‘e ags mst Same,

TG OF I -7000 - Thils dump ds ovrabed by the Torm i
An aviampt in vade at sanitary landill.  Howewer, there does nob apoear
to be boo mich oresnication in regerd te layoul and ug eace, [t =ould
appear uvhat  supervision of the glte during mmen henrs would eliminate
cccagional haphazard dwming in undesignabad avreas. Thers sowe mi nor

evidence of onrndng buh 16 3s net a consistent nrasiice,.

Lelway Dohar brent.

WOROYLITON = {Pancroft & Song) - 'T'h'i s site s nothing more than ap
open dumpe  wrning 1s noi vracticed. However, there are huge accumilations
of uncovered garbage. Vo apnarent athempt bas been wnde o commly with
eariier suppeshbions and recomrendaitions.
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oM W ROTATICN -~ This site has wndoudbtedly wade the most progress of
vhose descrdbed in the provicus roport. “ho ampearance is mueh imnroved,
Fencing ahd carth berms shield the site from ohservaiion, There is a
locked gate and actendant during ocen bours. Toa site utilirzes ar old
stone quarry and £11) melarial is at a premiume Tha oper face of the
Awrm is Judged too long in that it is In tue shape of a large semiecivels,
Aprning s done in a receptacle wiiicn resemblas an old converted oil drom,
Trere &g some mived refuse disponed of abt this rite,
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dOF N ) site vractices burring of romimetinies and At the
tive of insnection theve were larre accumplations of burnt debris whiech had
not been covered. Mr, Bracken, wno owns and onerates tue site for bre towm,
mointeins a sensrale location for wunat he im1m7;nrwne which 1w reality is
nived refusc. The second slie which ie loeated sore 500 vards west conglists
of a trench into woleh the vefuss s nlaced, burned and oarlomﬂcaljy covareda
fre owmer nse reportad that oe ham fad frovwle with weivate collectors using
this gite whhout subthorisation. Coeration ncemally consists of Lurning

and pushing tack of refuse along a w an oxcgvabted area, The
Lon grade s ther coverad, Thne glie observed from Chestrut Hoad,
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nere
Daners

= The pih mrevicas)y vsed Des Dooi F11AE and at present

<
accrmiah of wneoverads, neburned ralyae S i g
3 a Teed 2
1»1’*:);:;1:@& Lo wn gemowiath of a rrakinm,
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UL O UTEMGN - Pais town does neb hawe o oeefume o spogal site dua be
nropibiting touﬂ‘ or-d:.n:-,;nr:,e. ‘

; SO0 - The Town o3f “5lson shill operates a refuse disposal site
with the Tom of Cambria st & site locsbed in the Yoon of ¥ilsan, off
Camsinut Read abovt 2 half a mile. The sil, & is remolely situated and an
abtempt is made at a t‘:m"‘:r:**y lagdfidi LATOAL: It ampenrs thatl Shore
is a problem of drainage, s nce water was nobiced in soveral exeavationsg,
Covaring of th2 rofuse cold he oo fragient,  Barning was not ncbioced
to be a nonsistent nractice,

ho= There s na knoun refusc ddsposal sihe in the Tom of
wrabibiting Lo ordirvances.

TOWM (F LERISTON - The rofuse disposal site oparated by the Hi ohuay
De'r)a'r*n*reni, for the Town of Lewiston is essentinlly a sanibary laan'"T!,
however, burning of the refuse is practiced; compection is done and finaliy
a covering is orovided for it. Howevor as was noted in tre asarliar ve}.o”t,
tue corering maberial is blue clay which doss not lend itself readily !
compaction., A% the time of umﬂecfﬁ on the site had a larpge accumulati on
of refuse and nc evidence of recent o vering was cbsaerved,

TER OF HIAGARA - qu‘ Tovn of T‘Ja.gv"' nr.r=rauo 2 refuse disposal site on
Leckpers Road. AL the s gumoltdcein: fires ware obenrvad
and bove bes) common dn % no equipmant at the site nor
wag an abtendant on duty, ",L‘I \w.a. GRS R hr" ancunulabion of nncov gred
turnt ard ourning refuae and debris, l*e()pm ware observed dumning rixed
rafiise on grovnd and isniting it. Fires from this sihe in the past
nawve the Ywrressuay which ig adiacent
to the site, This cond tion could be described as *110--7'!011‘::,

uvoduowi think rnaloderms amoke ovar

TOWE W OWUBATFINL) ~ This site anpears bto bhave been onavated satisfactorily
in the past. However, tne currenk inspeciion revealad larre amoants nf
meovered refuse on the ground, Tae rafuse had heen spremd, tnt had nob
yet been covereds It apvesrcd that it may have heen comnacted, The
conditions noted conld be tewred a naissnce sinca the current poriion
of the site ubilized is Lvwediately adiacent Le backyzrds of residences

-

on Yorbes Terrace, :,urﬂ:mg s net arachlcod,
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he 5:10 PM, 1 June, 1966

Overlocking debrie to be
covered. Being dozed into
swamp.

Spongy ground.

3. 4:50 PM, 1 June, 1966

Area being filled with
dumped garbage —— was told
it would be covered before
evening



6. 5:15 PM, 1 June, 1966

New load of garbage -
Operator said it would be
dozed and .covered before going

_ home.

5. June 1, 1966

Trench approximately 4 to

6 inches deep--fllled with
seepage water L to & inches~—-—
debris, tires, etc.



7. 10:15 AM, June 2, 1966

View of load of garbage at
10:15 AM. Some of debris
recognized as having been
dumped the previous night.

8. 10:20 aM, June 2, 1966

View of same pile of
garbage (no.7)
South View




10. 10:50 AM, June 2, 1966

Diteh -~ Lengthwise to dump

Jumber, Planks, Boxes,
Cardboard, Swamp, Stagnant
water.

9. 10:40 AM, June 2, 1966

View of general area - section
9 on sketch-this has been
untouched for 2 or 3 weeks.



12, 11:10 AM, June 2, 1966

General View of North West
corner - Untouched for
several weeks,

11. 11:05 AM, June 2, 1966

General View of norﬁh west
corner — This area has been
untouched for 2 or 3 weeks.





